This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

STATE DEPARTMENT DOCUMENTS

PATE: 25 AUGUST 1977 FROM AMEMBASSY CAFACAS (CARACAS 8438) CIASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: GOV CHARGES "CUBANA AIRLINER: DEFENDANTS WITH MILITARY CRIMES

FROM AMERIBASSY CARACAS MEDIORANDUM OF CONVERSATION

DATE: 9 MARCH 1977

SUBJECT: ORIANDO FOSCH AND THE LETELIER ASSASSINATION

63

CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL/NOFORM

4-00000

L 2

FBI DOCUMENT

CABLE FROM DIRECTOR, FBI

DATE: 8 JUNE 1977

CLASSIFICATION: SECRET

SUBJECT: SALVADOR ALDEREGUIA; ESPIONAGE - CUBA - PANAMA

FBI FILE NO: NONE GIVEN

FBI Document
Date: 15 February 1977
Classification: CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: CCORDINATION OF UNITED REVOLUTIONARY ORGANIZATIONS (CORU)
NEUTRALITY MATTERS - CUBA (ANTI-CASTRO).

No File Number

State Department Cable
Date: 22 January 1977
Classification: CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: CHARGE THAT POSADA IMPLICATED IN CIA PLOT TO KILL
CASTRO PUBLISHED

CARACAS 0680

	•				
	•		•		
• •	S	ECRET	•		•
the first of the control from control debt and only predictions which is in a con-	A COMPANY OF THE STATE OF THE S	ر بر بیمان سمید با میکاند. مانده در استان با میکاند در استان استا		and transfer development of the property of the control of the con	and the second second 1966 has been
	DO DOCUME!	•			والمستواد والموادي والمستود وا
The statement a salari con chique	THE FOLE WING INFORMATION OF DRASIER HAS BEEN EXTRACTED.			201	
A AND THE STREET CONTRACTOR TO A SALE STREET	PERSONS PERFORMING SAME TEX	AGES APE CAUTTUMED	THAT THE BOOK	U-	
-transfer # v -dellar militarini, militari alcondin. v - histori dicava - 1.1	MENT FROM HICH THIS EXTRACT THE THE PRATTICE PERTAINING TO 1	CT WAS PREPARED CONT THE SURTECT AND SHOU	TAINS ADJITIO	NAL	
nampid dak erinagan ett i palvaladelini upakulati. A aspa di sa sen un	FROM TO/FILES.			The second secon	er processor for standing the expension of the standing and the standing a
الله بيان د دور دور دور الله الله والله الله الله الله الله الل		The state of the s	and the second s	and the state of t	
TOTAL CONTRACTOR STATES OF STATES AND A STATE OF STATES	POSADA CAPRILES, LUTS			u a kanya nyanyandi uni ya 34 Majadan ni nyagu kumbah dawanana interasi Majadan ni nyagu madanga na majadan majada majada makanda majada majada majada majada majada majada majada maja	
And Printers and 1880 from the series apply to the seed of the section of the sec	201-03C0985	022-007-028 CILL-00445/76			
andrik valu ir dalik salikkan nik depekan perpana arany saran sarah sepa merany saran saran saran saran saran Mandrik salik dalik maka memilian saran sara	and the state of t	23 DEC 76	and the same of th	ها الفهاد الفهاد الما الله في الميل إنه الميليونيون الهياميونيون الما الميلونيون الميلونيون المعاولات المعاود المعاود الما الما المعاود الميلونيون والمستوجب الميلونية الميلونية الميلونية الميلونية الميل	A THE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY O
e en entrette i merceto po ante, autopologia les autopologia en en en entrette en en entrette en en entrette e	Bhille and the long death interests worth traps. It is as the set of the long and projections or season with a s	P4	And of the Anthropological services and the services are the services and the services and the services are	and decing species is the April of the State of the William	to the transfer of the species of transfer or transfer
The control of the co		P4		and the state of t	g ye gar gangga a gag yandanad dawan ar ga ada gandanadhina gaga Yan (madhana ya M
	SUMMARY OF INFO TO FBI AND INTELL-TERRORIST PLOTTING B	P4			
	SUMMARY DE INFO TO FOI AND INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	P4			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.			
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES.	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y GUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	INTELL-TEPRORIST PLOTTING B	ARMY Y CUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	DATE 20 JUL 77	ARMY Y CUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		
	DATE 20 JUL 77	ARMY Y CUBAN EXILES. U952697	0		

. .

STOLE I

STO

U-S- ARMY INTELLIGENCE AGENCY FORT MEADE: NARYLAND//AVTM: NIDA-SO-V CIGL-6485-75 V

S E C R E T--WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND

METHODS INVOLVED--NOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN RATIONALS--NOT

RELEASABLE TO CONTRACTORS OR CONTRACTOR/CONSULTAR/S--DISSUMINATION

AND EXTRACTION OF INFORMATION CONTROLLED BY ORIGINATOR.Y

SUBJECT: TERRORIST FLOTTING BY CUBAN EXILESY INFORMATION RELATING

TO ACTIVITIES OF U.S. ARMY MAJOR JUAN ARMAND HONTES Y

REFERENCES: CIOL-UMBE-TH OF 12 DECEMBER 1975, SUBJECT AS ABOVEN

FIRCH-BLB/UBGBS-75 OF 6 DECEMBER 1976, SUBJECT FCGOPERATION

MAINTAINED BY CERTAIN DOMINICAN MILITARY OFFICERS AND ANTI-CASTRO

CUBAN FXILES.**Y

I: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS ACCOUNTED BY CIA PURSUANT TO ITS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COLLECTION OF INTERPRESE ON FOREIGN ASPECTS OF INTERNATIONAL TERRORIST ACTIVITY. ACCORDING TO A USUALLY RELIABLE DOMINICAN SOURCE WHO RECEIVED THE INFORMATION FROM A DOMINICAN AIR FONCE COLONEL. U.S. ARMY HAGOR JUAN ARMAND

DATE: OPIR: UNIT:

12KSCARIET-3/201

RS-LEAGURA GOFFICAR

EDGADNAT NO EPHEL NA

AVP-CALCATIVE DIPAGES

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE MOUNG GEACE IS PROGULTED

a a impos

ECRET BUILLABOR CIA CONF: 962167

E O N T E S ATTEMPED A NEETING OF ANTI-CASTRO CURAN EXILES IN CANTO DOMENCO IN TABLY MOVEMBER 1976 AT THE HOME OF A FORMER RENATOR OF THE BATISTA GOVERNMENT. MONTES CAME TO THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC TO ACCUITE DOMINICAN SUPPORT FOR THE "CRUSADE AGAINST. CASTROW AND MOTED THAT CUBAN EXILS IN THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC AND DOMINICAN MILITARY AND CIVILIANS WERE WILLING TO COOPERATE. THE LIAISON MAN BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ANTI-CASTRO CUBAN EXILES IS JUAN COR JOSED ARTONIO PRAT MHO APPARENTLY RESIDES IN MIANI-CHEADQUARTERS CONNENT: PRAT HAY POSSIBLY BE ANTONIO PRAT BARROSO. A VETERAN OF THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION. JY

2. ACCORDING TO THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCE COLONEL. A MEETING TOOK PLACE WHEN ORLANDO BOSCH AVILA, CUBAN EXILE TERRORIST LEADER, STILL LIVED IN SANTO DOMINGO TO DISCUSS VARIOUS TERRORIST PLANS. THE LATTER ENCLUDED PLACING BONDS ON CUBAN AIRCRAFT AND AT CUBAN DIPLOMATIC MISSIONS; SABOTAGING CUBAN AND SOVIET SHIPS: KIDNAPPING THE CUSAN AMBASSADOR TO THE UNITED NATIONAL AND KILLING HIGH-LEVEL CUBAN OFFICIAL CARLOS RAFAEL - R O D R I G U E Z IN LISBON (SIC). PARTICEPAMYS AT THIS MEETING INCLUDED BOSCH AVILA;

DATE: ORIG: HNIT: EXY:

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING CERICE IS PROMISITED

า SECRET

CIA

INFO: TILE

962161

JUAN CDUARDO PEREZ FRANCO, A CUBAN EXILER EX-BRIGADIER GENERAL SALVADOR L L U B E R E S MONTAS, FORMER CHIEF OF STAFF OF THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCES COLOREL A B R E U (FNU) OF THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCE: JOSE MBBB A D U R R I EPHONETICA: FERNANDO M U N I Z. A PONXMICANA RAUL FOR RUDEND B L I N D E R EPHONETICES. A DOMINICAMA AND LUIS POSA CORPEZA OR POSA DAD-PETUR FOR PEDROS N A R T I N E Z HAS HENTIONED AS A COGNDINATOR OF ONE OF WITHE PLANNED TERRORIST ACTS.Y

B. AFIELD COMMENT: AIR FORCE COLONEL ABRESU MAY BE EITHER COLONEL JUAN DISLA APREUL COMMANDER OF THE NORTHERN ZONEL OR GENERAL ELADTO IN A R H O L E J O S ABREUR COMMANDER OF THE SAN ISIDO AIR FORCE BASE UHO IS A CLOSE FRIEND OF FORMER GENERAL ELUBERES MONTAS. FERNANDO MUNIZ IS POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH THE RIGHTIST DOMINICAN LABOR LEADER OF THIS NAME-3 CHEADQUARTERS COMMENT: JUNE BADURRI IN POSSIBLY IDENTICAL BITH JUAN JOSE B U T T A R I CRESPOS BORN RE NOVEMBER 1983 HAVANAS A VETERAH OF THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION. PETER MARTINEZ MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH PEDRO CRUESTINA HARTINEZ GARCES. BORN 19 MAY 1924.

CP'G+ UhiT: EXT:

White will be the transport SECRET CIA CORF. DATAGANO, CUBA, CAPTURED DURING THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION AND SUBSECUENTLY LIBERATED. LUIS POSA MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH LUIS P O S A D A CARRILES UNO WAS ARRESTED BY THE VENEZUELAN, AUTHORITIES WITH BOSCH AVILA FOR HIS INVOLVENENT IN COMMECTION

4. THIS AGENCY CONTINUES WILLING TO ASSIST IN WHATEVER ACTION ADDRESSES MAY UISH TO TAKE. PLEASE ADVISE US OF THE RESULTS OF YOUR INVESTIGATIONS.Y

WITH THE CUDANA CRASH OFF DARBADOS AND WAS SUBSECUENTLY RELEASED.

5. CLASSIFIED BY RECORDED REPORTING OFFICER. XGPS-2.4 BASED ON: | IZM 132125| | IN 132354

SOURCE: EMKAGO: EMFIST-1 FROM COLONEL USING GUZMAN LIRIANO FILE: 22-7-26 AND 201-742365.

PATE: 23 DEC 75 OSIG: EXT: 1.3 REPROCECTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING CONICE IS PROBLETING

SHF O ----SECRET 282338Z P2054P STAFF DIRECTOR INFO: FILE CANDING DISSEM BY: CLUEP DON 3 0 mm vadsoff odlea c/C1-1 1/E/ TO: CARACAS, SANTO DOMINGO. UNINTEL RYBAT MASPIKE Y CARACAS 31765 | IN 136339

- IPBEEEL NI BERTL ODNINOG OTHAZ
- 1. WE HAVE NOT YET DETERMINED IF LUIS POSADA CARRILES dna 3u2zi d3ta)ilqmo) A zi ZiHT .NoZn3q .Z.U A zi {2&PDDED-105} REQUIRES FUTHER INVESTIGATION AT HQS. OUR LATEST JNFO FROM 18NS IS THAT HIS RESIDENT ALIEN STATUS WAS TERMINATED AT OUR REQUEST BECAUSE Y .AJBUZBNBV NI YATZ OT NOIZIDBD 47FL BNUL DE ZIH 70
- .2. DUE TO COMPLEXITY OF SITUATION INVOLVING POSADA AND CUBAN EXILE MATTERS IN VENEZUELA, HQS FEELS INVESTIGATION OF POSADA **FUNILATERAL OR LIAISON) MIGHT CAUSE PROBLEMS FOR CARACAS STATION.** THEREFORE REQUEST CARACAS TAKE NO ACTION AT THIS TIME ON REF 8 REQUEST. Y
- FILE: 200-6-484; 201-0742365; 201-0300785. E2 IMPDET.A LA COMMENT: POSADA IS FORMER UKSCARLET-3, CABAN AGENT WITH VENEZUE-LAN CITIZENSHIP, UHO WAS A HIGH-LEVEL DISIP (CIVILIAN INTEL) OFFICIAL. HE HAS BEEN ADDOCIATED WITH PERSONS IMPLICATED IN CUBANA BORBING OF 6 OCTOBER.

DATE: 22 DEC 76(C/10 ORIG: G. VICKERS: PM UNIT: LA/PNC/V EXT: 1719

AC/LA/CAR--L.THERRY {DRAFT}

AGC--TONY GOLDEN (DRAFT)

CAZPNO

N CILAD

14-00000

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PRCHIBITED

£ 2 IN!PDET CL BY: 007255

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201-311885

DO NOT PESTROY

SECRET

E T SONIUNIT NO TITLE CL	**************************************	P1.	P 100U_TION B	IV OTHER THAN
014NCE COPT 1884ED \$4017ED	. 0 .	STAF	F \	
CTION UNIT INF FILE VR.	MATOMS LANET. O	1.0/200 1	<u> </u>	
LAY DOOR SPEY	ITCH JOHN JERS/	7		
o duales c	ISIA JOEAR JACS			
T 474960 ELACIS	PAGE 01-01	19.	IN 13633	59
	TOR:2128412 DEC 76	· [
		unnicumpendialette/PPFII//(bklche j/styllitem		
S E C R E T 2122342 DEC	C 76 STAFF	•		
CITE				
TO: DIRECTOR.				
WNINTEL RYBAT MASPIKE			•	
REF:	(IN 133384)	•		
	DRTH-6, LIAISON PENETRAT:	ins With cet		•
_	. 1 21 30198	15-		. !
REQUIREMENT. HOWEVER,		CARRILES MAY	to the contract of the contrac	į
U.S. PERSON, WOULD LIKE	TO BEFER TO HOS FOR REA	A THE HUBER		į
		TO ING ONDER		
E.O. 11905.		TOING UNDER	•	
	; 2C1-C742365. E2, I		÷	•
			÷	•
			:	• !
			÷	
			÷	
			:	
			-	
			-	
			-	Jonel V
				y over 2
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	y bigh 3.
				y sich 3
		MPDET.	11.7 (2017) 67	į
	; 2C1-C742365. E2, I	MPDET.	11.2 com #6	į

14-00000

ri Mariy York	\wedge
3	\mathcal{C}
EECRET	הברישטחטכזיטים פר סדובת דוי וופושטחטב זו פרייט סייוטים ו
19079 0317 9070 11	STAFF.
ATION WALL IN STATE OF STATE OF STATE OF THE	
108 905trad 905 9 65/162	•
o ACCIDO TETY YEIA Y	SIAY PCIAKE
T 456855: EIA292 FAGE 01	IN 133384 ·
TOR::719362 DEC 76	·
# F # 0 = 7 1710447 DZe 74 nyama	
S F C R E T 1719162 DEC 76 STAFF	
CI TE	
TO: DIRECTOR.	المنافع المناف
WNINTEL RYEAT MUSPIKE	Cr 57 (White
REF: (NO) NEEDED	
1. RE PARA 1 E. REF. ASSET EMCL	IPPER-1
REPORTS THAT VENEZUELAN CITIZEN LUIS P O S A D A ARRIVE	D
SANTO DOMINGO FROM CARACAS ON VIASA FLIGHT 4 JUNE AND D	EPARTED
7 JUNE 1976. POSADA TRAVELLED ON A TOURIST CARD. POSA	DA
MATRONYMIC UNCLEAR. ENCLIPPER-1'S BEST GUESS IS "GARRI	Do "
OR "CARRIDO" BUT HE THINKS THIS COULD BE WAY OFF.	
2. REF REPORTED ON PARTICIPA NTS IN MEETIN	G
(DATE UNKNOWN) OF CURAN EXILE THRORISTS IN SANTO DOMING	30.
NAME OF ONE OF THE PARTICIPANTS WAS REPORTED AS "LUIS P	OSA.
P = Z A OR P O S A D AM. STATION ASSUMES THIS IS LUIS	• (
P 0 S A D A CARRILES. IF POSSIBLE. WILL APPRECIATE	•
CHECK TRAVEL OF POSADA ON 4 JUNE. NO OBJECTION CHECKING	
LIATSON.	
4. FILE: 202-6-434 221-742365. E2. IMPDET.	
 	

SECPET

*

17 December 1976

File KRSARLET-3

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

'As a result of the request in check of I&NS records revealed the following regarding U.S. person, status of

- 1. Orlando García Became U.S. citizen on 11 October 1954. Lost U.S. citizenship when he became a citizen of Venezuela on 31 August 1962
- Luis Posada Carriles I&NS files containa letter from CIA terminating his resident alien status because of his 30 June 1974 decision to stay in Venezuela
- 3. Ricardo Morales Navarrete Last admitted to US August 1, 1976 with a visitor's visa. (Address to be visited given as 8100 SW 4th St., Miami, Fla.) Does not have resident alien status. Was never naturalized.

FBI DOCUMENT

CABLE

DATE: 4 NOVEMBER 1976

(FROM DIRECTOR, FBI)

CLASSIFICATION: SECRET

SUBJECT: UNSUBS: BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINES DC-8 NEAR BARBADOS, WEST INDIES, OCTOBER 6, 1976, NEUTRALITY MATTERS - CUBA - WEST INDIES

FBI FILE NO: NONE GIVEN

SUBSTITUTE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND PRITEORS INVOLVED

Pageonaupun For: Director Pederal Bureau of Investigation : Deputy Director for Operations FEJ:I Information Regarding Anti-Castro SUBJECT Figures Possibly Involved in Mentrality Or Other Violations of Federal Law . Memorandum from Director, PBI, to Director, CIA, Dated 26 Hovember 1976, Some Subject: 19 11 The referenced nemorandum requested complete CIA Information on some 92 principal anti-Castro figures who are of investigative interest to the FBI. Attached hereoa seven individuals mentioned in the with are FBI listing. Data on the remaining 85 will follow sepavately and incrementally as traces are completed. . CIR-316/04881-76 Classified by 09560. Except from General Declassification Schedule of E.O. 11052. Exerction Coregory 5B (2). Amossible to Determine Dave of Automatic Declassification. WARNING MOTICE SEASITIVE DETELLIGENCE SOURCES AND DETROPS IPPOLITE DDO/LA/OPS/ :1ch (7 Dec 76) (1173) Distribution:

\$

- 1. NOVO Sampol, Guillermo. There is no information available on him beyond that provided this Agency by the FBI. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 2. NOVO Sampol, Ignacio. There is no information available on him beyond that provided this Agency by the FBI. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 3. LUGO Alejandrina, Freddy. There is no information available on him. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 4. RICARDO Lozano, Hernan. There is no information available on him. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 5. BOSCH Avila, Orlando. This Agency was in contact with BOSCH in Miami from approximately January to November 1962. He was under consideration as an "external coordinator" in the Evelio Duque exile group. BOSCH was to assist the Agency and Duque in formulating operational plans for infiltration (into Cuba) teams. BOSCH did obtain safehouses and procured food supplies for the teams. Available information does not indicate any Agency contact with BOSCH for this purpose subsequent to November 1962. Later, on 31 October and I November 1963, a representative of this Agency met in New York City with BOSCH twice. These two meetings were in connection with efforts by BOSCH to secure financial backing for air strikes (mounted from Central America) against Cuba. BOSCH at this time was the General Coordinator of the in-surrectional Movement of Revolutionary Recovery (MIRR). BOSCH was informed through an intermediary on either 2 or 3 November 1963 that no financial backing would be forthcoming. There is no available information to indicate any Agency contact with BOSCH subsequent to 1 November 1963.
- 6. POSADA Carriles, Luis. POSADA arrived in the U.S. in February 1961 as a political refugee. Shortly after his arrival, he joined the 2500 brigade and received paramilitary training in Guatemala under Agency auspices in preparation for the Bay of Pigs invasion. POSADA received at least rudimentary familiarization training in demolitions, and was trained in usage of various hand-held weapons, in Guatemila. From March 1965 until March 1964 POSADA was in the U.S. Army at Fort Benning, Georgia, finishing up as a Second Lieutemant

SECRET

and Containing difficer of a weapons platoon in a Ranger battill ... In the latter function, POSADA would very likely have a coived demolitions training. In March 1965 F A Was recruited by the Agency to serve as a Maritime . raraing Branch instructor in Florida. Information at that tire indicated that he already was reported to be a "denolitions expert". POSADA also was used as a source of mifer tion on Cuban exile activities. In 1965 POSADA was involved with Luis SIERRA Lopez who was working with Roberto Alisles Arau, a Guateralan who was attempting to everthrow the Guatemalan Government. POSADA was of interest to the SHARMALEJOS group because of his knowledge of denolitions and weapons. POSADA reported to the Agency and later to the FBI, on his involvement in and the activities of this group (and subsequent other Cuban exile activist organizations with which he became affiliated). As of August 1966 he was used solely as an informant on the activities of the Cuban Representation in Exile (RECE), a Miami-based exile group. POSADA was formally terminated in July 1967. In August 1967 he was mentioned in a Havana Radio breadcast as a liaison man between the Agency and RECE. In August 1967 FGSADA moved to Caracasand secured a position with DIGEPOL, the Venezuelan security service (now known as hired POSADA as an DISIP). The informant on blGhPOL/DISIP activities, with secondary use as a source on Cuban exile activities in Venezuela. He functioned in this capacity until 1974 when a change in Venezuelan Government administration resulted in the loss of his job with DISIP. He was formally terminated by on 30 June 1974; however, occasional contact was maintained with him at his initiative because of certain outstanding U.S. Federal Income Tax problems POSADA had because of his (then) status as a Permanent Resident Alien of the U.S. In mid-February 1976, POSABA recontacted Caracas Station to volunteer a report on the whereabouts of Orlando BUSCH AVIIA, Frank CASIRO Paz, and on a threat to the life of Salvador ALLENDE's nephew in Costa Rica. The final contact between the Agency and POSADA occurred on 22 June 1976. Tto request visa aswhen he contacted the [sistance for his wife and himself; the assistance was denied.

7. CARBALLO Diaz, Roberto. CARBALLO received Agency naramilitary training is a machine of the 2506 Beigade to preparation for the Bay of Pigs invasion. He was captured at the Bay of Pigs, and subsequently was released by the Cuban Government. Apart from the 2506 Brigade service, there is no available information to indicate any subsequent contact between the Agency and CARBALLO.

SECRET

SECRET

\$. Agency traces on additional persons mentioned in the 26 November 1976 FBI memorandum to the Agency will follow separately.

Chief, Latin America Division SECRET Chief, Latin America Division Chief, Latin			
Chief, Latin America Division When the Comment of the Court	DISPATCH"	* 1	· ·
WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES & METHODS INVOLVED 1. We understand from press accounts that Orlando Bosch, WKSCARLET-3 and several other Cuban exiles were recently arrested and charged with the sabotage of a Cubana Airlines airliner on 6 October. After having read these accounts NOC Byron W. GUTRADT reported, for the record, that he once knew Fosch and WKSCARLET-3 in the early 1960's. GUTRADT met WKSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both were enrolled in OCS at Fort Benning, Georgia. GUTRADT at that time had already terminated his relationship with BKHERALD. While at OCS GUTRADT was not particularly close to WKSCARLET-3 but WKSCARLET-3 was generally knowledgeable of GUTRADT's background and past BKHERALD activities. GUTRADT has not seen WKSCARLET-3 mas ince 1964 after completion of the OCS course and doubts seriously that WKSCARLET-3 would remember him. 2. GUTRADT met Bosch circa 1963 in Miami when GUTRADT was training Bosch in a BKHERALD-sponsored program. Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Bosch since completion of this training. 3. Given the length of time that has elapsed plus the lack of closeness to either WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch, GUTRADT and the Station do not believe that their knowledge of his past BKHERALD activities presents any security problems today. GUTRADT and the Station do not believe that their knowledge of his past BKHERALD activities presents any security problems today. GUTRADT, of course, was unwitting of their alleged current activities and was surprised to hear of the bombing of the Cubrana airliner. BIGGAD GORY Distribution: 3-C/LAD BIGGAD GORY HEGA-09809 15 NOVERENT-3-76	10	ca Division	NO INDEXES
WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES & METHODS INVOLVED 1. We understand from press accounts that Orlando Bosch, WKSCARLET-3 and several other Cuban exiles were recently arrested and charged with the sabotage of a Cubana Airlines airliner on 6 October. After having read these accounts NOC Byron W. GUTRADT reported, for the record, that he once knew Eosch and WKSCARLET-3 in the early 1960's. GUTRADT met MKSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both were enrolled in OCS at Fort Benning, Georgia. GUTRADT at that time had already terminated his relationship with BKHERALD. While at OCS GUTRADT was not particularly close to WKSCARLET-3 but WKSCARLET-3 was generally knowledgeable of GUTRADT's back- ground and past BKHERALD activities. GUTRADT has not seen WKSCARLET-3 since 1964 after completion of the OCS course and doubts seriously that WKSCARLET-3 would remerker him. 2. GUTRADT met Bosch circa 1963 in Miami when GUTRADT was training Bosch in a BKHERALD-sponsored program. Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Besch since completion of this training. 3. Given the length of time that has elapsed plus the lack of closeness to either WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch, GUTRADT and the Station do not believe that their knowledge of his past BKHERALD activities presents any socurity problems today. GUTRADT, of course, was unwitting of their alleged current activities and was surprised to hear of the bombing of the Cubana airliner. BIGGER GORDY Distribution: 3-C/LAD BEGARDORY BEGAR		ответные текнятического на настоя до предоступнувание предоступную постою постою постою постою постою постою по	· APPRILITE CARD REQUESTED
RYBAT KMSTONE VWNOCK/ROC Byron N. GUTRADT'S Fast Contactswith WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES & METHODS INVOLVED 1. We understand from press accounts that Orlando Bosch, WKSCARLET-3 and several other Cuban exiles were recontly arrested and charged with the sabotage of a Cubana Airlines atrliner on 6 October. After having read these accounts NOC Byron W. GUTRADT reported, for the record, that he once knew Resch and WKSCARLET-3 in the early 1960's. GUTRADT met WKSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both were enrolled in OCS at Fort Benning, Georgia. GUTRADT at that time had already terminated his relationship with BKHERALD. While at OCS GUTRADT was not particularly close to WKSCARLET-3 but WKSCARLET-3 was generally knowledgeable of GUTRADT's back- ground and past BKHERALD activities. GUTRADT has not seen WKSCARLET-3 wince 1964 after completion of the OCS course and doubts seriously that WKSCARLET-3 would remember him. 2. GUTRADT met Bosch circa 1963 in Miami when GUTRADT was training Bosch in a BKHERALD-sponsored program. Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Bosch since completion of this training. 3. Given the length of time that has elapsed plus the lack of closeness to either WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch, GUTRADT and the Station do not believe that their knowledge of his past BKHERALD activities presents any security problems today. GUTRADT, of course, was unwitting of their alleged current activities and was surprised to hear of the bombing of the Cubana airliner. BIGGE COPY BIGGE COPY	ROM Chief of Station		and the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section
WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES & METHODS INVOLVED 1. We understand from press accounts that Orlando Bosch, WKSCARLET-3 and several other Cuban exiles were recently arrested and charged with the sabotage of a Cubana Airlines airliner on 6 October. After having read these accounts NOC Byron W. GUTRADT reported, for the record, that he once knew Fosch and WRSCARLET-3 in the early 1960's. GUTRADT met WKSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both were enrolled in OCS at Fort Benning, Georgia. GUTRADT at that time had already terminated his relationship with BNHERALD. While at OCS GUTRADT was not particularly close to WKSCARLET-3 but WKSCARLET-3 was generally knowledgeable of GUTRADT's back- ground and past BKHERALD activities. GUTRADT has not seen WKSCARLET-3 since 1964 after completion of the OCS course and doubts seriously that WKSCARLET-3 would remember him. 2. GUTRADT met Bosch circa 1963 in Miami when GUTRADT was training Bosch in a BKHERALD-sponsored program. Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Bosch since completion of this training. 3. Given the length of time that has elapsed plus the lack of closeness to either WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch, GUTRADT and the Station do not believe that their knowledge of his past BKHERALD activities presents any security problems today. GUTRADT, of course, was unwitting of their alleged current activities and was surprised to hear of the bombing of the Cubana airliner. Gerald R. GIZZI BUCKET COPY B		KNOC Byron W. GUTRADT	s Fast Contacts with
1. We understand from press accounts that Orlando Bosch, WKSCARLET-3 and several other Cuban exiles were recently arrested and charged with the sabotage of a Cubana Airlines airliner on 6 October. After having read these accounts NOC Byron W. GUTRADT reported, for the record, that he once knew Rosch and WKSCARLET-3 in the early 1960's. GUTRADT met KNSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both were enrolled in OCS at Fort Benning, Georgia. GUTRADT at that time had already terminated his relationship with BKHERALD. While at OCS GUTRADT was not particularly close to WKSCARLET-3 but WKSCARLET-3 was generally knowledgeable of GUTRADT's background and past BKHERALD activities. GUTRADT has not seen WKSCARLET-3 since 1964 after completion of the OCS course and doubts seriously that WKSCARLET-3 would remember him. 2. GUTRADT met Bosch circa 1963 in Miami when GUTRADT was training Bosch in a BKHERALD-sponsored program. Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Bosch since completion of this training. 3. Given the length of time that has elaysed plus the lack of closeness to either WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch, GUTRADT and the Station do not believe that their knowledge of his past BKHERALD activities presents any security problems today. GUTRADT, of course, was unwitting of their alloged current activities and was surprised to hear of the bombing of the Curana airliner. Gerald R. GIZZI GERALD GERA	ACTION REQUIRED RESERVED	INDURALLE S	
WKSCARLET-3 and several other Cuban exiles were recently arrested and charged with the sabotage of a Cubana Airlines airliner on 6 October. After having read these accounts NOC Byron W. GUTRADT reported, for the record, that he once knew Rosch and WKSCARLET-3 in the early 1960's. GUTRADT met WKSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both were enrolled in OCS at Fort Benning, Georgia. GUTRADT at that time had already terminated his relationship with BWHERALD. While at OCS GUTRADT was not particularly close to WKSCARLET-3 but WKSCARLET-3 was generally knowledgeable of GUTRADT's background and past BKHERALD activities. GUTRADT has not seen WKSCARLET-3 since 1964 after completion of the CCS course and doubts seriously that WKSCARLET-3 would remember him. 2. GUTRADT met Bosch circa 1963 in Miami when GUTRADT was training Bosch in a BKHERALD-sponsored program. Bosch only knew GUTRADT in alias. GUTRADT has not seen Bosch since completion of this training. 3. Given the length of time that has elapsed plus the lack of closeness to either WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch, GUTRADT and the Station do not believe that their knowledge of his past BKHERALD activities presents any security problems today. GUTRADT, of course, was unwitting of their alleged current activities and was surprised to hear of the bombing of the Cubana airliner. Gerald R. GIZZI Distribution: 3-C/LAD BUSCALET STATES OF STATES O	WARNING NOTICE-SENS	ITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCE	CES & METHODS INVOLVED
Course, was unwitting of their alleged current activities and was surprised to hear of the bombing of the Curana airliner. Gerald R. GIZZI BIT TO BE	WKSCARLET-3 and sev and charged with the 6 October. After he reported, for the rein the early 1960's were enrolled in Octime had already televation with the early 1960's were enrolled in Octime had already televation and past BKHI WKSCARLET-3 was ground and past BKHI WKSCARLET-3 since 19 doubts seriously the 2. GUTRADT met training Bosch in a GUTRADT in alias. Of this training. 3. Given the 1 of closeness to eith Station do not believation.	eral other Cuban exiles e sabotage of a Cubana A aving read these account ecord, that he once knew. GUTRADT met WKSCARLETS at Fort Benning, Georg rminated his relationshi T was not particularly c generally knowledgeable ERALD activities. GUTRA 964 after completion of at WKSCARLET-3 would remain the Bosch circa 1963 in Miller WKSCARLET-3 or Bosch circa WKSCARLET-3 or Bos	were recently arrested airlines airliner on is NOC Byron W. GUTRADT is Fosch and WKSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both iia. GUTRADT at that p with BKHERALD. lose to WKSCARLET-3 of GUTRADT's back-DT has not seen the OCS course and ember him. ami when GUTRADT was ram. Bosch only knew ch since completion elapsed plus the lack GUTRADT and the of his past BKHERALD
Distribution: 3-C/LAD E2 IMPDET F100RD COPY F2 IMPDET F2 IMPDET F3 IMPDET F4 IMPDET F4 IMPDET F5 IMPDE	course, was unwittin	g of their alleged curre	ent activities and
Distribution: 3-C/LAD E2 IMPDET E2 IMPDET E3 IMPDET E2 IMPDET E3 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E5 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E5 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E5 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E5 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E5 IMPDET E4 IMPDET E5 IMPDET	•		
Distribution: 3-C/LAD E2 INPDET E2 INPDET E355 RITHRING TO DEFAULT SYMBOL AND NUMBER HEQA-09809 15 NOVERSE STILL COLUMN CASSINIATION C		Ge	erald R. GIZZI
3-C/LAD E2 INPDET E(2) E(3) E(3) E2 INPDET E(4) E2 INPDET E2 INPDE	•	•	16 to 18,271
ELECTRO COPY ESS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND HUMSER HEQA-09809 15 NOVEMBER 76 CARSTRUTTOR CASSINIATION ESS REFERENCE TO CASSINIATION ESS REFEREN		•	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
COSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HEQA-09809 15 NOVERSE 3976 CLASSIFICATION CLASSIFICATION 201-300985	_ 3-C/LAD	• · ·	2 IMPDET
COSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER HEQA-09809 15 NOVERSE 3976 CLASSIFICATION CLASSIFICATION 201-300985	•	V960 020019	
B 201-299292 HEQA-09809 15 NOVERS 976	A SALE DESCRIPTION OF THE SALE	The second secon	The state of the s
201-300985		į	
			201-300.985

7 5 4 840 B 25 48 4 Out to 20% A	**		<i>p</i> ine *§	
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED.	5 /PER	SECRET		PERMODUCTION BY CTHER THA
ADVANCE CON SSUPPLIC	omo LA	COO 1947;	ŞST	AMERICUEDENCE
ACTION OUT	FILE . VR C	I.Plan, c/c14, c	- 1 1	. 3
ACTION . F C	SEGA, CI	086, C/EIA2,	0003	
7 367182	EI A351	PAGE Ø1	Account that he says to the says and the says to	IN 294881
annihalgistikannasannasannasansansansansansansansansa	mpenggggggans, gappy,	TOR: 0919432 NOV 7	*6	
ş	891981 NO V 7	6 STAFF		n: cci-3/por
CITE			MICSCH	H: (L'
TO: PRIGRIT	Y DIRECTUR.	•		4
WHINTEL RYBA	T WKBOXER		•	. !
REFI DIRECT	OR 939719			. :

1. EVENING 8 NOVEMBER 1976 WKSCARLET-1 (W-1) MADE SURPRISE VISIT TO CONSULATE REQUESTING SEE BRADSPIES. IN TYPICALLY DEMANDING FASHION; WKSCARLET-1 SAID HE WANTED TO BE PUT IN CONTACT WITH MICHAEL C. CHOADEN AND WANTED BRADSPIES HELP IN OBTAINING BUSINESS VISA FROM CONSULATE. W-1 PREFACED HIS FIRST REQUEST WITH STATEMENT HE HAD BEEN PROMISED BY CHOADEN WHEN HE LAST VISITED THE MEADQUARTERS AREA THAT A BKHERALD REPRESENTATIVE WOULD CONTACT HIM FOLLOWING HIS RETURN TO CARACAS, AND THAT NO ONE HAD CONTACTED HIM. (FACT OF MATTER IS W-1 HAD EARLIER TOLD US THAT FOR SECURITY REASONS HE SHOULD ONLY BE CONTACTED AT HIS OFFICE. IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS RETURN FROM VISIT, HE CLOSED THE OFFICE AND DID NOT RESPOND TO ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT HIM.) W-1 ALSO SAID HE HAD TRIED TO GET HELP FROM LEGATT IN OBTAINING VISA BUT HAD BEEN TOLD "LEGATT NOT AVAILABLE".

SECRET

CABLE SEC DIS	5 t V	87PI 4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· *0741 200 (5	141	<u></u> n.	•	
PERSON UNIT NO	371 81	€O		SECRE	T	1	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIB	
ADVANCE COPY	144	'En'sLOTTED	(3 Y	A1 2	alle mage, o de Agentification e en alemane	S	TAFF	
ACTION UNIT	ΤÏ				appy, a Mapus 4, prop, a reas a Masteria and		4	
	11	RF . FILE .	VR.		ormanish-un, westendarib-ti-ra-ina-ve-re-		4	
	N			i 1			1	
ACTION #]		~		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			-anar
	P						•	
7 367:	82	EI AJ51		PAGE 02	AND NAME OF BRIDE OF PERSONS ASSESSED.		IN 094881	
			. T	RI 2919432 NO	V 76		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

2. W-1 WAS TOLD THAT WE DID NOT KNOW THE PRESENT
LOCATION OF CHOADEN AS HE HAD RETIRED BUT WOULD LOOK INTO
THE MATTER. W-1 INDICATED HE WANTED THE VISA IMMEDIATELY
(CONSULATE WAS OBVIOUSLY CLOSED WITH CHAR FORCE IN FULL
SHING) AND WAS ASKED THE NATURE OF HIS BUSINESS VISIT. HE
SEEMED TO RESENT THIS INQUIRY AND SAID NEVER MIND, HE WOULD
VISIT THE CONSULATE HIMSELF ON 9 NOVEMBER AND MAKE HIS OWN
APPLICATION. BRADSPIES ASKED IF W-1 WOULD INDICATE A TIME
FOR HIS PROPOSED VISIT AND VOLUNTEERED TO BE AVAILABLE TO
PERSONALLY RECEIVE HIM. THPS SEEMED TO ANNOY W-1 EVEN
FURTHER! HE THEN AROSE AND WALKED OUT OF THE CONSULATE WITHOUT
ANOTHER WORD.

J. AS HEADQUARTERS AWARE; W-1 HAS IN PAST RETAINED

PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS FIRM OF LUIS P O S A D A TO CONDUCT

INVESTIGATIONS FOR W-1 AS SECURITY ADVISOR TO THE GUSTAVO

VOLMER INDUSTRALIST GROUP, WE HAVE SEEN OTHER AGENCY INFO

THAT W-1 IS ACTUALLY A SHAREHOLDER IN POSADA'S INVESTIGATIONS

FIRM, BUT POSADA NEVER LISTED W-1 AS AMONG PARTNERS HE

IDENTIFIED TO US DURING OUR LAST FEW CONTACTS WITH HIM.

WKNORTH-17 BELIEVES W-1 IS A BUSINESS PARTNER OF POSADA AND HAS

SECRET

. 4

CABLE SEC O	SSEV	81P; q		10	TAL E	OPIES			HUN.	8"				
PERSON/UNIT	NOTIFIE	[D			SΕ	CR	E 1	r 			REPRODUCTION BY OF ISSUING OFFICE IS PR			
ADVANCE COP	Y 1850	ED/SLOTTED		fiv Af			2	•			ST	AFF		
ACTION UNIT		RF . FILE .	VR.								1	6	a en arroringipalisies la cellatival ladige.	
ACTION &	- -						**************************************				3			
	0													
7 36	71 82	E1 A3 51		P	GE	03					-	IN 2948	81	
				TORIO	194	32	NOV	76						

ALLEGED TO US THAT W-1 IS IN PART RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CUBANA AIRLINES BOMBING ON 6 OCTOBER. WE THINK THIS ALLEGATION WAS PART OF THE GOV INTENT TO TIE THE COPEI PARTY INTO THE BOMGING. BUT DO NOT KNOW WHAT EVIDENCE GOV MAY HAVE.

- 4. AMBASSADOR HAS BEEN BRIEFED ON PARA 1 AND 2 ABOVE.

 HAS STATED HE DOES NOT WANT STATION INVOLVED VISA MATTER AND

 IS INSTRUCTING CONSULATE ON HOW TO HANDLE.
- 5. ONLY EXPLANATION FOR W-1 CONDUCT WHICH IMMEDIATELY OCCURS TO US IS THAT HE WAS STILL SMARTING FROM IMAGINED SNUB BY LEGATT (LATTER IS NO DOUGT GUN-SHY ABOUT GIVING VISA ASSISTANCE AFTER THE HERNAN R 1 C A R D O LOGANG EPISODE) WHEN HE CONTACTED STATION, HE MAY BE IN A HURRY TO LEAVE VENERUELA DUE FEAR IMMINENT ARREST (SEE REF) AND WAS COUNTING ON IMMEDIATE GRANT OF BUSINESS VISA WHICH WOULD FACILITYATE PROLONGED STAY IN U.S.
- 6. ABOVVE IS FYI AS W-1 MAY ATTEMPT HIGH LEVEL AGENCY CONTACT NEXT TIME HE IS IN HEADQUARTERS AREA.
 - 7. FILE: 201-0740849. E2, IMPDET.

SECRET

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THA SECRET STAFF ADVANCE COPY ISSUED SCOTTED .A\$ T 352499 E1A048 PAGE Ø1 IN Ø88993 TOR: £317432 NOV 76 S E C R E T Ø317222 NOV 76 STAFF WALL PROSPAR LIGACE CITE POPULET IST I. TO: DIRECTOR. CG(C Mb. 12 Richt Rest, golf 2 Y Ti die (a) WNINTEL MHSPIKE KMSTONE 110 (6) CIM 081811 1. FYI. CARACAS NEWSPAPERS MORNING 3 NOVEMBER 1976 REPORT FOLLOWING RESULTS 2 NOVEMBER JUDICIAL HEARING. ON INVESTIGATIN OF CUBANA AIRCRAFT BOMBING: A. JUDGE ORDERED CONTINUED DETENTION OF HERNAN RICARDO LOZANO, FREDDY LÚGO, LUISPOSADA CARRILES AND ORLANDO 8 0 S C H AVILA.

- B. HERMES R O J A S PERALTA, GUETON OLEG
 R O D R I G U E Z DE LA SERRA TRETIACOFF, WILLIAM W O L F
 FIGUEREDO AND FRANCISCO N U N E Z VALLEJO WERE SET FREE
 BUT WILL CONTINUE TO BE SUBJECTED TO FURTHER INVESTIGATION.
- C. ALFREDO RAFAEL MAZINI (M A S S I N I) PEREZ AND CELSA MARY T O L E D O ALEMAN WERE ABSOLVED OF ANY TIES TO THE CASE.
- 2. IN COMMENTING ON DECISION. JUDGE SAID ALL FOUR
 DETAINEES HWD VIOLATED ARTICLES 408 AND 275 OF THE CRIMINAL

B 201-299292

RECORD COPY

201- 300985-3 nw 16

CABLE SEC DISSE	W 87PE#		TOTAL COP	15	HUN BY		
PERSON/UNIT NOTE	FIED		SEC	RET		# P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P	ODUCTION BY OTHER THING OFFICE IS PROHIBITE
ADVANCE COPY IS	SUED'SLOTTED .	Π¥	A.T			STAFF	
ACTION UNIT						11	4
1.	RF . FILE .	VR.		.,		2	5
ACTION &				•		3	8
0				,			1
7 35249	9 EI A048	en ellikelig drugendilpedamin. 1-angg	PAGE 02	- 65	Microsoft Philips and the Section of		N 288993
		T	R: 0317432	NOV 76			

CODE AND WERE ALLEGEDLY GUILTY OF "VGUALIFIED HOMICIDE" AND MANUFACTURE AND USE OF WEAPONS OF HAR. 80 SCH AND POSADA WERE ACCUSED AS AUTHORS OF THE BOMBING. BOSCH WAS ALSO CHARGED WITH VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLES 320, 323 AND 327 OF CRIMINAL CODE FOR USE AND FABRICATION OF FALSE IDENTIFICATION. JUDGE COMMENTED THAT COURT HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROSECUTE.

3. FILE: 201-0300985. E2 IMPDET.

S E CUR & TU

15th . Peter side	
OJTGOING MESSAGE	
011F 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	•
S E C R E T	
CONF: CONF: CIA/DDO , UNFO: FILE DDOZ DOZ DO O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	mek
0 mm # /12	,
TO: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION/INTELLIGENCE DIVISION.Y	•
CIOL - 0367-76 4	
SECRETWARNING NOTICESENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND METHODS	,
INVOLVEDDISSEMINATION AND EXTRACTION OF INFORMATION CONTROLLED BY	
ORIGINATOR Y	
SUBJECT: REPORT RECEIVED BY PANAMANIAN NATIONAL GUARD ON ACTIVITIES	
OF CUBAN EXILES POSSIBLY INVOLVED IN TERRORISH Y	
3. THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS RECEIVED FROM	
UHO IS A USUALLY RELIABLE REPORTER. HE PROVIDED	
THE INFORMATION	
THE INFORMATION IS VERY SENSITIVE, AND NO ACTION BASED UPON IT SHOULD	
BE UIDERTAKEN WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THIS AGENCY.Y	
ON 22 OCTOBER 1976, THE G-2 SECTION OF THE PANAMANIAN	
NATIONAL GUARD (GN)RECEIVED A HANDWRITTEN DOCUMENT WHICH APPARENTLY	
WAS OBTAINED FROM A NEW GN G-2-SOURCE IN MIAMI. ALTHOUGH THIS SOURCE	
IS NOT IDENTIFIED BY NAME IN THE DOCUMENT. THE WRITER APPEARS TO BE	
THE PROPRIETOR OF "PASCO'S SEA FOOD." LOSU THENTY-THIRD STREET.	
	T C
ORIGE CASE SEC. SUGGESTS ADDITIONAL DISSEM TO: CLA, CAPILITY, ACCORDERTS:	
6016,21	
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET	

OUTGOING MESSAGE

S West or Meste

SECRET

BATE-THIS SECUP

CIA/DDO

DISSEM BY:

CONF:

mfj: fil

937064

PHONE NUMBER 854-4031 FOLLOWED BY NOTATION "MY HOUES." ALSO APPEARS
ON DOCUMENT. THE WRITER IS ASKING US-S #30-000 FOR HIS SERVICES-Y

3. PRESUMABLY TO ESTABLISH HIS BONA FIDES AND SUBSTANTIATE HIS ACCESS TO INFORMATION OF VALUE TO THE PANAMANIAN GOVERNMENT. THE URITER SUBMITTED A LENGTHY REPORT ON ALLEGED RECENT CUBAN EXILE ACTIVITIES ACCOMPANIED BY A LONG LIST OF CUBAN EXILEACTIVISTS. THE DOCUMENT CONTAINS AN ALLEGATION OF CIA INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTIVITY. THE DOCUMENT STATES THAT ORLANDO B O S C H IS UNDER ARREST IN VENEZUELA TOGETHER WITH LUIS POSADA CARRILES ALIAS "EL BAMBI." BOSCH WAS TRAVELING ON A COSTA RICAN PASSPORT AND ALSO PED NICARAGUAN. DOMINICAN, AND CHILEAN PASSPORTS.Y

4. THE REPORT LISTED BOSCH'S CONTACTS AS MANUEL PORRO IN .

NICARAGUA, (DESCRIBED AS BEING CLOSE TO GENERAL ANASTASIO S O M O Z A)

ORLANDO N U N E Z IN COSTA RICAE; AND MARIO R I V A D I L L A IN

SANTO DOMINGO. POSADA IS DESCRIBED IN THE REPORT AS A FORMER U.S.

ARMY RANGER, WHO WORKED FOR THE VENEZUELAN GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF

POLICE (DIGEPOL) FOR EIGHT YEARS AND THEN ORGANIZED A PRIVATE

DETECTIVE AGENCY WHICH EMPLOYS OVER 1,000 MEN. POSADA, ACCORDING

DATE: ORIG: UNIT:

CEO-Auratomo OPT-152 BE

AATTES WITCH COPPLESS

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE 'S PROHIBITED'

E 2 IMPDET

BUT ICATION

4

OUTGOING MESSAGE

SECRET

TO THE REPORT. DIRECTED ALL VIOLENT ACTIONS IN VENEZUELA AGAINST THE COMMUNISTS. HIS ALIASES WERE "INSPECTOR BASILIO" AND "EL CALICHE." THE RECENT OPERATION AGAINST THE CUBANA PLANE WAS MOUNTED BY POSADA. ASSISTED BY ALDO VERA. THE WRITER OF THE REPORT CONTINUES THAT BOSCH'S RECENT TRIP TO VENEZUELA WAS AN ATTEMPT TO SETTLE THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN "ALDO'S GROUP" AND THE "COORDINATION OF UNITED REVOLUTIONARY ORGANIZATIONS" (CORU). BOSCH'S MISSION WAS SUCCESSFUL AS IT APPEARS CORU AND ALDO'S GROUP WILL UNITE. ALDO VERA IS REPORTEDLY IN PUERTO RICO. THE WRITER ADDS THAT ALDO'S GROUP WILL ENTER VENEZUELA IN NOVEMBER 1976 TO HOUNT A SERIES OF ATTACKS AGAINST CUBAN EMBASSIES IN CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA. Y

5. IT IS NOT ENTIRELY CLEAR FROM THE REPORT. BUT IT APPEARS THAT THE WRITER IS REQUESTING THAT VIVIAN FERNANDEZ DE CASTRO, POSSIBLEY JAILED IN CUBA, BE ALLOWED TO TRAVER TO PANAMA SINCE SHE HAS ALREADY SERVED HER SENTENCE. FERNANDEZ WOULD THEN TRAVEL FROM PANAMA TO MIAMI WHERE SHE WOULD BE OF SERVICE TO THE URITER. Y

L. THIS AGENCY PROVIDED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE FBI DATE ORIG: UNITE FXY:

IMPOET

OUTGOING MESSAGE

SECRET

CONF:

ONF

INFO:

. 937064

ON LUIS POSADA VIA CIR-294-76 ON 12 OCT 1976. NO ADDITIONAL INFORMA TION IS AVAILABLE ON MANUEL PORRO. ORLANDO NUNEZ MANY BE IDENTICAL TO ORLANDO N U N E Z PEREZ, WHO ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF THIS AGENCY. IS A CUBAN EXILE RESIDING IN COSTA RICA AND SERVING AS PRESS SECRETARY OF COSTA RICAN PRESIDENT JOSE FIGUERES AS OF MARCH 1971. MARIO RIVADILLA MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH MARIO RIVA -D U L L A CARCEDO, DPOB: CIRCA 1930, CUBA. IN 1952 A FEIRLY RELIABLE SOURCE SAID THAT HE WAS A COMMUNIST MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF THE ORTHODOX CUBBAN PEOPLE'S PARTY (PPC) AND CHIEF OF THE PROPAGANDA BUREAU OF THE ORTHODOX YOUTH, AN ARM OF THE PPC. IN A 1970 PRESS ARTICLE BASED ON INTERVIEWS WITH RIVADULLA. HE CLAIMED TO HAVE BEEN IMPRISONED IN CUBA FROM 1961 TO 1967 FOR ANTI-CASTRO ACTIVITIES. HE LEFT CUBA IN 1970. IN A 1972 NEWSPAPER INTERVIEW. RIVADULLA CLAIMED TO BE A JOURNALIST LIVING IN THE DOMINICAN REFUBLIC SINCE 1970 AND A MEMBER OF THE INTER-AMERICAN PRESS ASSOCIATION WORKING FOR THE FREEDOM OF NEWSMEN IMPRISONED IN CUBA. IN ANOTHER INTERVIEW IN 1972 HE CLAIMED TO HAVE ACTIVELY OPPOSED THE FULGENCIO BATISTA REGIME AND BACKED FIDEL CASTRO, BUT BECAME

DATES ORIG: UNITE EXT:

COMF:

EXT:

INFO: FILE

937064

O mees DISSEM BY:
O me moss
O agreem to PER ...

DISTILLUSIONED WITH THE CASTRO REGIME. IN 1974 HE WAS REPORTED TO BE A RADIO AND TELEVISION COMMENTATOF IN THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC. IN MOVEMBER 1975. A WOMAN LIVING IN MIAMI WHOSE SON IS CURRENTLY A PRISONER IN CUBA ADVISED A CONTACT OF THIS AGENCY THAT RIVADULLA HAD BEEN IN PRISON WITH HER SON. THEY HAD PROMISED EACH OTHER THAT THE FIRST ONE TO BE RELEASED WOULD DO ALL IN HIS POWER TO OBTAIN THE FREEDOM OF THE OTHER. IN THIS CONNECTION, RIVADULLA FURNISHED TO THE MOTHER OF THE PRISONER THE NAME OF A WOMAN IN NEW YORK CITY WHO PROMISED TO GET THE SONE OUT OF JAIL IN RETURN FOR PAYMENT OF U.S. D7 \$25,000. THE WOMAN IS MARTA J I N E N E Z MARTINEZ, WHOS IS DES-CRIBED IN AGENCY RECORDS AS VERY CLOSE TO FIDEL CASTRO. AN OPPORTUN-IST, IRRATIONAL, AND UNPREDICTABLE. HER ESTRANGED HUSBAND, BERNAL JAMIS FAYAD, IS REPORTEDLY A CUBAN GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF INTELLIGENCE {DGI} OFFICER. / JIMENEZ IS ATTACHED TO THE CUBAN MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND IS FREQUENTLY A DELEGATE TO THE UN GENERAL ASSEMBLY. FBI REPORT SJ-105-LYGOS. DATED ?? JUNE 1974, CONTAINS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON RIVA-NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE ON VIVIAN FERNANDEZ DATE: ORIG: unit:

Addition Companies Constitution ST CONSTITUTION STATES CONSTITUTION OF STATES CONSTITUTION

•	יטונט	JIIVG N	IESSAGE	. :		1:1
	#+0 m a4 4 8 m	**************************************	. .			
one o	0 0	0,	0 0	0		.p And as well
**************************************	- 79 - 19 - 1900CAFDB	thá 41	r tang dubrib	e/re	51408464 iii	է «Պոնգում գուրությանի
•					ο	DIECEM BV.
CONF:	lici	o: fre		937064	0 to most	PER
		•	:		0	
E CASTRO	-	. •				
Į 7·	CLAZZILI	ED BY REC	CORDED REP	ORTING OFFICER	. EXEMPT F	Rott
ENERAL D	ECLASSIF	ICATION S	CHEDULE OF	F EXECUTIVE OR	DER 11652.	EXENP-
ION CATE	GORY 58	(2). IMF	02218Li: 10	DETERMINE DA	TE OF AUTON	ATIC
•			IED BY OU	•	•	
FCFW22TL	TCALTON.	CCY27TL	TEN DI OU	(C33•U#		
	•					
ILE: Sb-	-8-111 5	-2-9/3;	507-5978-4	201-2811975	201-876630	: SOJ-
781	40651 201	.FFF0377:	PSPPS-205	12.	•	
•		, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		•		
		3		0 00		
			AC/LA/P	NC Bearles	dimming-duling-primings	
	,	I	AC/LA/CO	Killiam Il	lienas	
•			AC/LA/M&	CA John Be	Swith	•
•			C/LA/CA	R J		•
•		•				
	-	•	C/LA/OP	GO 22		
	-		P&CZ/IT	6 1 Carlsty		
•			AGC/DDO_	Rypoldi	· .	
•	,		CI/06	Btorie	<u>1</u> .	
			CI/R&A	Truck	/	
1£1	EMDER 19	HEH STATE	**********		mingmanidiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	
IT: LAZPN	C/PA/R					
" (1)	, ,	ه مدن			12	•
TU	Unla	and.			Maili	1200
	SI.)	BOORDMATING OFF C	a aug .	/ C/LAI	10 (
emerime. ECRÉI	<i>REPA</i> OD P	UCTION OF OTH	LER THAN THE ISS	UING OFFICE IS PROHIBI	LED E 5	MPDET

E 2 IMPDET

14-00000

A section to the the section of the	a se a terra de la companyone de la comp	SECRET		4= w
				•
	רט פון פון	ENT FXTRACT		
	•	-		
an easter accept the formation of the contract	THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION			The state of the control of the state of the
to the control of the property of the control of th	DOSSIER HAS BEEN EXTRACTED			
The PROPERTY OF THE SECRETARY AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	PERSONS PERFORMING NAME TO			de manuel and and hander and high manuel
to be better analysis development contribute. The major against the track is the	MENT FROM WHICH THIS EXTRA			
The state of the s	INFORMATION PERTAINING TO	THE SUBJECT AND SHOUL	LO RE PEQUESTE)
descriptions for an annual section of the section o	FROM IP/FILES			· commence and security of a security .
	enters of the plant of the second of the sec		a traggion translated Blokes April 100 holy (Blow with the April 100 and the law below at the contract of the	
Annual state of the state of th	the state of the s			e our he which arrangements and an arrangement and arrangement to an
-th Addition, here, require educated protocologic for the control of the control	POSADA CARRILES, LUIS	عربسيدي عاريان		etani dipendina memininakan di arada di di di di di dibanasi di a di di di
	201-0300985	075-008-015	a name of the last of the state of the state of	v da wasii dhissiin andidaani. Milasyoodka waa ku u u u u u u uu u u u u u u u u u u
	SEX_M	****		the state of the commence of the contract of t
		20 UCT 76		t order our on meningeria apparentationals us on performs arms ton. or us quantum
	CIT.	HVC-07522		پېر چېنسونوو چېند و برکار باقتونا دو. دا ده څونا باد داده د د شد شرود د نومانو بولون پېرود د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د
The state of the s	novick kannelekt en de te ste de en sandjelde maan jaar en soo genoop en soogsage e	e mai a commendate e museus tempo parece por conserva esta deserva estas de la compansa del la compansa de la c	ه فسادمه معوده معها الله ميس ساره درودي الدرادر	all generated a similar speed of the similar speed of the section of the of the sec
A CONTRACTOR OF THE SERVICE AND A CONTRACTOR OF THE	RES VENE. NATIVE BORN CUBA	AL COVIN UNITE SUBS		a and the control of
	DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR 6 CUBANA AIPLINER. WILL REQU		and the state of the state of Alexander	
	HIS VENE GITZENSHIP AND TU		manana and an and an an and an an and an and an and an and an an and an an an and an	To the free in the unique executation of such that the unique execution is the contract to the
	FOR PROSECUTION. CUBAN GOV		vins arragours pagementative arm in transferance experience had	gycon frydai'r gwegar gwedgymanogy cynhyd gydryd gyf Yno, gol efnol ffron confddiwyl ffogan gyrgon egyfdigo, 💎 o'r ol ol
	DATE SUBJ CITHER WITH OR W			on several result success to the contract to t
	LAW	TIMOUT DUE PROCESS DE	e e andresen persone of an ere en	and the settlement of the set of
	LAN	and with all transfer the property of the same of the	بسته م فيم چيمه الماء الم المسيدة يمريد ما	ar in the growth of the growth
				and the second control of the second control
the desired for the desired control of the same of the	DATE OL NOV 76	09446975		
And the second of the term of the second of	TOTAL AND A TO THE STATE OF THE			***
a tent diga miningritimannya kandidikan kara ai an at ki managa panga ayaya				
PART THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA			9	3 - 4 9 0 6
reason on the resource may the effects experiments that which is a reconstitute published source.	د ما دی موسود به در این می میشد. میشد میشد به بازی بازی به بازی بازی در میشد به میشد به میشد و میشد به میشد می	an againment of an angle to the control of the cont	101-	300985
the total of the Additional Section of the commensus that there's	and the second contract of the second contrac			
	CONTROLLED METER COL. IN TRANSPORT OF AN			
	Professional and the second of the contract of the second			The second secon

€.)÷

 \bigcirc

Ç

OUTGOING '1ESSAGE TESTAGE	
BIGHAL CENTER USS ONLY	
4A1 CD ACP TOS THE WAS LET	· rate or races.
SECRET WESTAGE MANOLING PROPERTOR BATTE THIS ENDAGE CORE	Org & S.A.B.C. (Ed På del tut a tulumber)
STAFF JUNE STAFF	935878
CONF. LT 5 INFO: FILE (IP/ANINE 4, OFS/TG4	O most DISSEM BY:
	dynerum ro PER OGO
TO: Y	Justinions
MNINTEL MHSPIKE KUSTONE A	WATER X ASSISTED
REFS: A.	LOGE TO 17 31
- B. DIRECTOR 93359	(C) (10) (11)
C. CARACAS ENSTEL 12805. 28 OCTOBER 1976 Y	Fig. Co. IV
3. DIEGO ARGUELLES OF REFS A AND BR	ETRACKED WIDER 62
	CARD REF FOUND
TO A DIEGO LAZARO A R G U E L L O LASTRES. DOB CA.	36 MEMBER OF
CUBAN NATIONAL POLICE IN EXILE, ADDRESS 1785 N.W. 29	STREET MIANI -
SPECIAL SEARCH HAS BEEN REQUESTED FOR SOURCE DOCUMENT	T. UFGA-8043. 2
MATE ANOITIC TE SELVE SELVE SEL HORAM SE DETAC	ATION LOCATED.Y
2. NO IDENTIFIABLE TRACES ON MARIA INES V E G	A OR PAULA
VALLADARES OF REF C.Y	•
3. FILE: 201-300985. E2 IMPDET.4	
LA COMMENT: A. DIEGO ARGUELLES BELIEVED TO BE ASSOCIA INVESTIGATION FIRM OF LUIS POSADA.	TE IN
B. NO HQS TRACES ARGUELLES	7 A A A S M A S A S A S A S A S A S A S A
C. PRESS REPORTED ARREST OF ARGUELLO. VEG	AND VALLADARES. AND VALLADARES. AND VALLADARES.
CIVALCOSINULUI C.	Mark schale.
DATE: ET UCTUBER STEB	201-300985
UNIT: LA/PNC/V EXT: 1715	30 00116
Lucia Lucia	Buddle
DCZCA RECORD COPY	AC/LA/PNE
CARBUNCATION REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED	E 2 IMPDET
ееевеф.	CL BY: 007255

belle coupe, in the a devication to their

ANGE COPY ISSUED	3(011) 0		to I	STAFF
ILAS !	ar Fr.E . VR	trelan) Hopsin		3
	- de	LISTEGY OL		n - manifestrum rumanum - 1 - 1 November
7 336956	EIA875	PAGE Ø1		IN 082793
1	Amazanas a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	TOR:2815152 0	CT 76	
SECRE	T 2815022 OCT	76 STAFF		
CITE	***************************************		, ,	•
TO: DIRECT	OR INFO			
HNINTEL RY	BAT FUDWELL	,		
REFSI A.		(NO81609)	,	
. 8.		NOT SENT	Cid 9	78488)
1. FOL	LOWING COMMENT	S RE PARA 2 OF R	EF A ARE B	BEING
REPEATED F	OR CLARIFICATI	0N.		
2. PER	PARA 1 OF REF	B. IT WAS COSTA	RICAN PRE	SIDENT DANIEL
0 D U 8 E 1	R QUIROS WHO	APPARENTLY CONJU	RED UP INV	OLVENENT OF
ORLANDO B	OSCH INT	E ARMS MOVEMENT	STORY DIS	CUSSED BETWEEN
COSTAN RICA	AN FOREIGN MIN	STER GONZALO F	A C I O	AND CHILEAN
AMBASSADOR	TO COSTA RICA	JORGE A R A N	D A PARRA	. "CONFIDENTIAL
FUNCTIONARI	LES OF THE U.S.	EMBASSY"		
	WHO ADVISED	THE COSTA RICAL	N GOVERNME	NT OF AN ULTRA-
RIGHTIST PL	 _OT DID NOT REF	EAT NOT MENTION	THAT BOSC	H WAS INVOLVED IN
LNY WAY WIT	H THIS PLOT. A	ND STATION HAS !	NO INFORMA	TION INDICATING
THAT BOSCH	WAS INVOLVED.			
3. ALLE	GED INVOLVEMEN	T OF BOSCH WAS A	PPARENTLY	PURE INVENTION /
Y PRESIDEN	IT ODUBER AND F	OREIGN MINISTER	FACIO AND	THEY TO D INVENTION
		SECRE	7	201- 300 POR
	augummenoprosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterosporterospo			DO NOT DESTROY

n

٠.٠٠

mr3 1:14 -/ un 2:16	~						
HARDNICHT NO		BY PY H	SECR		,	REPRODUCTION BY 15-SUING OFFICE IS	
CANCE COPY	7	RF. FILE	40		\$T	AFF	
AL TON &	ғ О		when has been a subject to again the section of the control of the con-	: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	11		renter nor broker their
T 336	56	E1 4875	PAGE 22-	92.	•	IN 08279.	3
	•	. (TOR12815152	OCT 76	•		

TO ARANDA POSSIBLY TO STRENGTHEN THEIR CASE SINCE BOSCH TRAVELLED ON CHILEAN PASSPORT.

4. FILE: 201-300985, 200-12-200/1. E2 IMPDET.

SECREI

į

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED

SECRET

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

ACTION:

FACTOR:

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

ACTION:

FACTOR:

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

ACTION:

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

CITE

TOTAL CODIES

RUN B.

REPRUDUCTION BY OTHER THAN

ISSUING OFFICE 18 PROMISITED

STAFF

WNINTEL RYBAT MHSPIKE

REF: 0779

1. FYI, ACCORDING WESCARLET 5 WHO OBTAINED FROM DISIP OFFICER, EVIDENCE WHICH IMPLICATES SUBJECT 201-300985 IN 6 OCTOBER 1976 CUBANA AIRCRAFT BOMBING INCLUDES AIRLINE BILLING INVOICE SIEZED IN RAID ON ICICA OFFICES IN CARACAS. BILLING IS TO ICICA FOR AIRLINE TICKETS USED BY HERNAN RICARDO L O Z A N O DURING BOMBING OPERATION.

2. FILE: 201-0300985. E2. IMPDET.

SECRET

RECORD COPY

27 oct 16

TOARTYR TRACHIOGO CC THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SUBJECT OF THIS 201 DOSSIER HAS BEDY EXTRACTED FROM ANDTHER OFFICIAL DO FILE. DESSAS PEREDRAINS NAME TRADES ARE CAUTIONED THAT THE DOCU-MENT FROM WHICH THIS EXTRACT WAS PREPARED CONTAINS ADDITIONAL MENT FROM WHICH THIS EXTRACT WAS PREPARED CONTAINS NOTHER HARD INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE SUBJECT AND SHOULD BE REQUESTED FROM IDVEILES. ensina, fills 201-0300985 SEX N 19 DCT 75 4VC-07521. RES VENE. FIRMER OFFICER OF DIRECTORATE FOR THE ROYATING OF CUPANA ATRLINER 6 OCT 76. TRAVELED TO COSTA RICA IN SEPT TO MEET WITH 35F7A53 BUSCH 1501-35845451" 09446116 DATE 27 OCT 76 201-300985 SECRET FZ IMPOFT CL BY 054979

OUTGOING MESSAGE	Data SP DAM
one 0 0 0 0 0 0 15-/	The state of the s
S E C R E T	Biggo-og mirentingt hydddig Diggregold
STAFF 262350Z DIRECTOR	TO SEE MASSES
LAS MANAGENEY, NEY	PER (JUSTICE)
TO:Y	PERT PRIME IN EVEN
UNINTEL MHSPIKE KMSTONE Y	6/48 (77.2) Crait (18. (18. (18. (18. (18. (18. (18. (18.
REF: IIN 076730 Y 1. NO HGS ETRACES ON DIEGO ARGUELLES. Y	NO (1) PERP FOR TRIPS LARCHY
2. Has file on <u>civista-b</u> indicate he born b ocutoe	BER 1943 IN
CARACAS. HE ATTENDED COLEGIO CARMELITANO DEL NORTE IN S	OINOTHA NA
PANOUN STEAR A ZAW SH LAPET LAGROUD AND A PLASTIC WORKER 1	GNA 24PE-54PE
IDUL THE HILL NOTAGITZBYNI/THEDA ZA DETTESSA ZAW 44PL NI	CIAL POLICE
PTJ). WKSCARLET-1 REQUESTED TRAINING FOR CIVISTA-L IN	JUNE 3968
N FLAPS AND SEALS. HOWEVER, FOR SOME UNKNOWN REASON, W	KSCARLET-1
OST INTEREST IN TRAINING CIVISTA-L AND HIS POA WAS CANE	BCELLED.
Z . OPEJE-ADVH . PJPE HORAM J . JIT ZOH NI TNAMUDOG TZJTA	TATED THAT
IVISTA-L HAS NEVER BEEN CONTACTED	NOR HAS
E BEEN GIVEN BKHERALD TRAINING. Y	
3. FILE: 201-0300988; 201-0835021. E2 IMPDET.A	
EFERENCE ADVISED THAT THERE ON ALFREDOR OLEG GUETON RODRIGUEZ DE LA SERRA TRETISCOFF. IN ADDIT DVISED THAT DIEGO ARGUELLES AND CIVISTA-L ARE BELIEVED TO SSOCIATES IN INVESTIGATION FIRM OF LUIS POSADA CARRILLES	TO BE
2	11-300 985
min I WAA I METINI TILY I	- OC176 .
TI LAPPNCYV C/PCS/ITC FOR 124	
MICH LAPPNCIV KT: 1719 C/PES/ITC FOR 124 TO CLIAD TO CLIAD	Disputate ACTION OF THE PARTY O

B 201-835921

, ,		
ARIE SECTIONS WEST	TOTAL COME SUIT-Z	NOT !
CERSONAINE NOTIFIED	SECRET	1350 THE DIVICE 13 PROMINITY
ACTION UNIT		STAFF
9/10 N SE FILE VI	" TITAL TNEG AG	C/20a ; ;
TACION - 5 TOSATA	64 12003 (XXX)A	00 131 101
7	CTY 7KVEG2	YLSVED
T 329742 E14906	PAGE 01	IN 079612
no to obligational digital. It to data is differ order to the common on the \sim . In (i)	TOR12612572 OCT 76	
S E C R E T 2612242 00	T 76 STAFF	•
CITE	•	•
TO: DIRECTOR.		•
WNINTEL RYCAT K-SPIKE	KMST ONE	
REFSI A. WASHINGTON	'.	,
B. [(074978)	
		,
C	<i>□(078286)</i>	
•	SOLVE QUESTIONS RAISED BY	
	OSTENSIBLY ON BEHALF LUI	
	H POSADA. POSADA IS NO L	O NG ER
ACCESSIBLE.		
2. WKNORTH-17 RECEN	NTLY SHOWED STATION OFFICE	ER A CATALOG
OF INTELLIGENCE TECHNIC	CAL EQUIPMENT PRODUCED BY	AUDIO INTERNATIONAL
DEVICES (AID) OF FORT L	AUDERDALE, FLORIDA. INSI	IDE THE CATALOG
COVER WAS A SMALL POCKE	ET CONTAINING THE BUSINESS	S CARD OF SERGIO
DIEGUEZ, REPRESENTING A	MERICAN INTERNATIONAL COM	SULTANTS. INC.
MIAMI. WKNORTH-17 SAID	HE HAD GOTTEN THE CATALO	G INDIRECTLY AND
THROUGH THE VENERUELAN	NATIONAL GUARD: THAT HE D	DES NOT KNOW
DIEGUEZ PERSONALLY.		
3. THE THOUGHT OCCU	RS THAT DIEGUEZ HAY HAVE	BE EN <u>H E</u>
	SECRET	CACES FILE COPY FOR
·		Men ZIS

DO KOT DESTEDY

	•		<u> </u>	1 1			•
ERSON/UNIT N		BA designer on refer to the state of		ECRET	#(+) #\ 	SECURG CHAICE 12 NACH	
DVANCE COC	1991	VED 310:180	AT AT		S	AFF	
ACTION UNIT	- 2	AF FILE .	VR .			4	
AF FION	г О	genturitiga ata-apajaspiinnikjaissan aib asii Apa	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	halling og vallling og frem ettregte, sykidelin-lattinger		andraffield adaptively a security of the second distinct disti	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
7 329	1	E14966	rA(35-65	n — A-1880 + survivin für Glydja, o	IN 079612	
			7001744				

SUPPLIER OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS EQUIPMENT FOR ICICA. POSADA'S
PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS COMPANY IN CARACAS AND MAY HAVE HAD A
SUSTAINED CONTACT WITH PUSADA FROM WHICH HE OBTAINED INFORMATION.
WHICH HE RECOGNIZED AS OF PROBABLE INTEREST TO BEHERALD. SINCE
POSADA HAD PREVIOUSLY SUPPLIED BEHERALD HITH INFORMATION ON EXILE
PLANS FOR ASSASSINATION AND SOMBING. ONE WONDERS IF PERHAPS
DIEGUEZ MAY HAVE HAD INFORMATION OF THIS TYPE FROM POSADA WHICH. IN
ADDITION TO THAT MENTIONED REF A. HE WAS TRYING TO PEDDLE.
DIEGOEZ' APPROACH WAS PRIOR THE 21 SEPTEMBER ASSASSINATION OF
ORLANDO LETELIER AND THE 6 OCTOBER DESTRUCTION OF A CUBANA
AIRLINER. SUGGEST HEADQUARTERS MAY WISH TO RECONTACT AND DEBRIEF
DIEGUEZ OR SUGGEST SAME TO LNERGO.

4. FILE: 220-6-484/31 201-0302985. E2. impdet.

SECRET

37.4.	
Ack of the	
Due Sacres 1853 con 1 Second	1/201
1 222462 61.4666 -ADX 3 11 A 5 11 F 75 C 6585 21369	A :
S = C = E 7 2019052 007 70 874FF CITE	
REFE A. GELFGETOWN EMBTEL 2275 (NC 30242)	
1. FOR PAST TEN DAYS ATMUSPHERE SURROUNDING OUR EMBASSION AND THE PREHENSION. REVIEWING EVENTS:	
REFERED TO DESTABILIZATION IN CONTEXT OF CUEANA CRASH. EMBASSY WAS PEACEFULLY PICKETED 13 OCTOVER BY THO GROUPS: ONE (YSM) WITH GOVERNMENT APPROVAL. THERE FOLLOWED THO TELEPHONE THREATS TO	5 1
GOVERNMENT APPROVAL. THERE FOLLOWED TWO TELEPHONE THREATS TO EMBASSY 14 OCTOBER.	
5. ON 15 OCTOBER STATE DEPT MADE DEMARCHE TO GUYANESE Charge Halder of Which Key Phrase Focussed upon by Gog was that	1.
GOS WAS "STRAINING US PATIENCE." EMBASSY DID NOT RECEIVE ACTUAL TEXT OF DEMARCHE, BUT SECRETARY LEURS, IN TELECON WITH CHARGE	, ;
BLACKEN. DENIED THAT PHRASE WAS USED. NEVERTHELESS. THIS HEIGHTENED BURNHAM'S EMOTIONAL PRODDING OVER CRASH AND THERE FOLLOWED BURNHAM'S SPEECH (SEE TEXT REF B). Note: Note: 10 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -	
FOLLOWED BURNHAM'S SPEECH (SEE TEXT REF B). NOTE	!

14-00000

s or est 2 - 8 mg s or est 2 - 8 mg	~	`		_	٠.
BLE SEC DISSEV BY	And the state of t	*5*** 5****			DUCTION BY DIMER THE
480% (NIT NOTIFIED		SECRET		******	G OFFICE IS P- 3- F TE
1 4 1 2 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	<i>p</i> •	*	. •	STAFF	•
CTION UNIT		emerican em		11	14
	. VM .			3	13
AC7:0\ 0	وروان والمراجع			3	iel
0					
T 323461 E1460	4	PAGE ES	p-sylven-rul-min-min-rul-vi-	1	N 6775 04
•	T	CR:2212462 OCT 76		•	

- C. ON 18 OCTOBER BARBADIAN CRICKET TEAM LEFT GUYANA
 PREMATURELY, REPORTEDLY AFTER RECEIVING BOMB THREAT. ON
 19 OCTOBER BOMB SEARCHES WENT CONDUCTED AT BANK OF GUYANA AND
 LOCAL AUTOMELECTRONICS DEALER, GEDDES GRANT.
- D. ON HEELS OF BURNMAN SPEECH DEPT ADVISED CHARGE HE TO BE RECALLED FOR CONSULTATION AFTER DELIVERING US PROTEST. COINCIDENTALLY, WE RECEIVED GOG LETTER REQUESTING CESSATION OF ON GOING AID PROJECT DUE AID ALLE GED FAILURE TO FOLLOW APPROVED PROCEDURE; AND EMBASSY'S UNCLASSIFIED POUCH WAS DETAINED AT AIRPORT.
- E. CHARGE DELIVERED ORAL PROTEST TO WILLS EVENING 19 OCTOBER AND WAS LATER CALLED TO MEET WITH BURNHAM.
- 2. PRIOR HIS DEPARTURE MORNING 22 OCTOBER CHARGE TOLD

 BURNHAM HAS UNAPCLOGETIC OVER SPEECH AND DID NOT REACT TO OUR

 PROTEST (WHICH WAS MILDER THAN WILLS AND WE EXPECTED). BURNHAM

 WAS PARTICULARLY ANGRY AT BARBADIAN POSITION ON CRASH, BLAMING

 US FOR THAT POSITION AS WELL AS FOR SUPPORT OF CUBAN EXILES HHO

 PERPETRATED CRASH. BURNHAM NOW SEEKS VENGENCE THROUGH DEATH OF

 SUSPECTS. HE SEEMED TO IMPLY THAT USG ASSISTANCE IN BRINGING THEM

 TO "JUSTICE" WOULD REESTABLISH OUR CREDIBILITY. RASALT/3 CONFIRMED

ECAÉI

	. (•	•		<u>*.</u> `	•	- :
**********	Si S	·		/	64-6000000000 B+ 64-66 1884-64 06-45 18 64-54-6	16"
******		• • • • •	**************************************		STAFF	
A:*10% U%**	DE EILE	\ 0		, •-	1	-
N	Diving 4 (Marganga - Marian Abin Marian and Abin Marian Abin Marian Abin Marian Abin Marian Abin Marian Abin M					بسريسيد
. 9	^ «		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			~~~
T 323481	E11624	PAGE	23		IN C775C4	
		T0R:2212	482 GCT 76			

THIS AS BURNHAM'S VIEW.

- I. AFTER EURNHAM'S SUNDAY SPEECH NEITHER RASALT/3 (R/3) NOR RATROJAN/3 (T/3) WERE AVAILABLE, APPARENTLY DUE TO HEIGHTENED GOG MEETING ACTIVITY, AFTER MISSING 16 OCTUBER, CONTACT, R/3 CHECKED IN MORNING 20 OCTOBER. MEETING SET FOR SAME NIGHT. ON VOIE LINK RXE COMMENTED THAT CRASH GAVE RISE TO GREAT DEAL OF EMOTION WHICH FOR BURNHAM WAS VERY STRONGLY REINFORCED BY DISCOVERY OF JOE LEO'S NAME IN SUSPECT'S DIARY. FOR BURNHAM THIS INDICATED A PRESENT USG ASSOCIATION WITH SUSPECTS EVEN IF WE WERE NOT INVOLVED IN AIR CRASH. R/3 SAID THAT IN MEETINGS PRIOR TO BURNHAM'S SPEECH FORMIN WILLS WAS NOT ANXIOUS FOR CONFRONTATION WITH US. HOWEVER, IN HIS AND WILLS' ATTEMPTS TO DISCUSS BURNHAM'S SPEECH APPROACH. BURNHAM WOULD NOT COMMIT HIMSELF AS TO HOW FAR HE WOULD GO. R/3 THINKS THAT BURNHAM WENT JUST AS FAR AS HE INTENDED. AND WAS EVEN SOMEWHAT RESTRAINED EMOTIONALLY. EXPECT MORE DETAIL IN DEBRIEFING R/3; PARTICULARLY ON WILLS' ROLE DURING THIS CRISIS, AND CUBAN OR DITHER ROLES IF ANY. GNCOIN ALSO ATTEMPTING CONTACT T/3 FOR READING ON SITUATION.
- 4. WE HAVE SEEN NO MEASURABLE CHANGE IN GPERATIONAL CLIMATE AS YET. WILLS TOLD CHARGE THAT PARA 1 POUCH AND AID-LETTER INCIDENTS.

 SECARET

PEPEON UN" NOTIFIED		SECRET		B +	9-4 P-6 13 S U	BOOUCTION BY CTNER THAN SMISOR BY CTNER THAN INSTRUMENT BY CTNER THAN	
ADLANCE CORE	189	·E0 \$.07°E0	₽ °	4.5	-	STAFF	
ACTION UNIT	1.	RE . FILE .	VR.			:1	. 4
•			*** .	<u> </u>		- 2	151
# 40173A	F					[3]	i e i
•	0	•					
- 1 323	48:	EIASDA		PAGE 34-84	,	***************************************	IN 677584
	•		TS	R:2212452 DCT 76			***************************************

WERE DUE TO COINCIDENCE. AS THERE IS NO GOVERNMENT PLANS TO HARASS

US. HE ALSO PROMISED INCREASED "VIGILANCE" ON BEHALF US MISSION

PERSONNEL. ALTHOUGH HE WAS NOT SPECIFIC. R/3 REQUESTED FACE-TO
FACE MEETING SAYING THAT HE SEES NO CHANGE IN SECRITY SITUATION.

STATION WILL CONTINUE WITH SCHEDULED MEETING ARRANGEMENTS. BAPRING

CHANGE FOR WORSE. IN THIS CONTEXT OPS CLIMATE COULD DETERIORATE

IF ANY PLAUSIBLE EVIDENCE IS DIVULGED LINKING USG OR BKHERALD

DIRECTLY TO CUBANA BOMB SUSPECTS. RIGHTLY OR WRONGLY THIS WOULD

PROBABLY SERVE AS CONFIRMATION OF SURNHAM'S PARANGIC SUSPICIONS OF

US. CANNOT FREDICT NATURE OF HIS REACTION. HOWEVER, HOS SHOULD

BE AWARE THAT ONE OF ARRESTEES IN CARACAS, LUIS P O S A D A

CARRILES, WAS FORMERLY HANDLED BY GABRIEL J. LABRENE CIRCA 1972.

5. FILE: DEFER. E2 IMPOET.

SECTION CONTON

IN 277924 7 324254

TOR: 2216512 OCT 76

S E C R E T 2216362 CCT 76 STAFF

TO: PRIORITY CIRECTOR.

WNINTEL KMSTONE MHSPIKE

(NO69408)

- 1. DURING 22 OCTO SER MEETING WITH WKN ORTH-17, HE PLACED TELEPHONE CALL TO OFFICE OF WKNOBLE-24 AND PRSONALLY VERIFIED THAT ORLANDO G A R C I A HAD NOT BEEN ARRESTED. IT OPINION OF WKNORTH-17 THAT PRESS ALLEGATION IS RESULT OF CONFUSION NAME ORLANDO GARCIA WITH ORLANDO B O S C H. WKNORTH-17 ALSO SAID HE HAS NO INFORMATION THAT FRANCISCO N U N E Z HAS OR HAS HAD IN THE PAST ANY CONNECTION WITH VENEZUELAN "SECRET POLICE".
- 2. WKN OR TH -17 HAD TIME ONLY BRIEFLY TO DISCUSS BOMBING CASE: INFO BEING FORWARDED BY HVC. CONCERNING THE PRESS ALLEGATION THAT POSADA'S "FORTIFIED RESIDENCE" HAD BEEN SEARCHED . WKNORTH-17 SAID THIS WAS UNTURE AND ONLY THE ICICA OFFICE HAD BEEN RAIDED. WKNORTH-17 ADDED THAT SOME ITEMS OF BOMB PARAPHERNALIA FOUND IN THE ICICA OFFICES WERE CONSIDERED EVIDENCE IMPLICATING POSADA IN THE 6 CCTORES

SECRET

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201- 300 985

YORTERN TUN OC

		Same Carried States of the State of the Stat	SECRET		REPRODUCTION BY OTHER TH ISSUING CEFICE IS PROMBITE
ACHAN ELOM			SECHET	. 5	TAFF
46,51 57.	TT		VR.	1	B. Service and the service and
	\[\]	1 	- Marie Carlotte Commence of the Carlotte Comm	. 3	1 B .
7 324	2 64	E1 A5 65	PA GE C 2- 02	alah dalam asam ang alah 1993 ang	IN 677924
	E U -		TOR: 2216512 OCT 76		

DEWNING OF THE CUBANA AIRCRAFT.

3. FILE: 201-067660; 201-0300985. E2. IMPDET.

7-71 M/G. ging	***	Company of the second of the s
CABLE SEC DISSEM BY PENSON UNIT NOTIFIED	SECRET	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN
ADVANCE COM (SSUIT DELOTTED LA	1895	STAFFORFORFORF
ACTION UNIT	field clops/in	4
ALTION . F	. (, -/	3 6
T 321023 E1A429	PAGE Ø1	IN 076710
	TOR: 2118012 OCT 76	
S E C R ET 2117182 OCT 7 CITE TO: PRIORITY DIRECTOR. RYBAT WNINTEL REAM MHSPI REF: DIRECTOR 930282	'6 STAFF	Proposition of the state of the
. 1.	ALFREDO GUTIERREZ OR OL	EG GUETON
RODRIGUEZ DE LA SERRA TR	ETISCOFF.	
2. POSADA ASSOCITES	IN INVESTIGATIVE FIRM AR	E BELIEVED
BE DIEGO ARGUELLES	AND CIVIS	TA-6: THE LATTER
MAY HAVE HAD HIS INTERES	T IN THE FIRM PURCHASED	BY POSADA AND
ARGUELLES A FEW MONTHS A	GO. WKSCARLET-1 HAS BEEN	ALLEGED BY
WKNORTH TO BE A PARTNER	OF POSADA IN THE FEEM BU	T WE HAVE NO
INFORMATION TO SUBSTANTIA	ATE THIS. POSADA DID TEL	L STATION THAT
MIS FIRM HAD DONE HORK FO	DR WKSCARLET-1 AS A CLIE	NT. THE ALLEGED
PARTNERSHIP CONNECTION WO	DULD BE VALUABLE FACT IN	ANY GOV EFFORT
SHOW CONNECTION OF POSADA	ACTIVITIES WITH COPEI.	STATION HAS NO
RECENT INFORMATION ON CIV	ISTA-6 . WE ARE AS YET	UNABLE TO
IDENTIFY THE 11 OTHER PER	SONS CONNECTED HITH ICIC	A BUT , IF THIS FIGURE
CORRECT, SUSPECT THAT FRE	DDY LUGO AND RICARDO HER	NAN LOZANO MAY FIGURE
AMONG THE ELEVEN.		(). 21/17-1-41

RECORD COPY

21 Cet 76 201-300 485

CAMIE OF COS		19 th 14 th.			E C R E	7] 117	4م	HEPRODUCTION		
Action to the first	7 - 2	RF FILE	VR.	At	<i>*</i> ,		other was assistant assess	5	TAFF		
T 321	0	S E1 A4 29	n - establishi sumitati shipa da na dan d Tanan shipa	PAGE	02-02	hiro, projektovaničje, ve emilije de emilije iz projektovani (k. e	and the second s		IN 076	710	1-mg
			T	Ri 21 18	Ø1 2 OC	T 76					:

3. FILE: 201-0300985, E2. IMPDET.

FORW 30206 7.71 MFG 2/78				•
	~ `	m Ka	1: 10:	
CABLE SEC DIRSEN BY	PER		BUAT BY	Efroduction by other than
PERSON UNIT NOTHER	<u> </u>	ECRET	-/L -"	SUNG OFFICE IS PROHIBITED
ACTION UNIT	CLANGER PORTO AND	65 ; ·	STAI	
CILO AF FIL	E VR 0003	Accidos a	WITEY	3:
ACION: E C	WECTODS IN	CYCIY C/P	\$150 US	i § :
0	C(IBIM)			
T 317069 EIA	547 PA	GE 01		IN 074978
	TORI 20	13592 OCT 76	Chiling Children (Crypton Children Chil	
SECRET 2013	3222 DCT 76 STAFF			•
. CITE				
•		-	•	
TO: IMMEDIATE D				
WNINTEL RYBAT MH	•		,	
REFS: A. DIREC	TOR 93 02 4@			
8. DIREC	TOR 875121			
C. WASHI	NG TO N 92 2332	. 0		•
1. THE AGENC	Y HAS HAD NO. REP	EAT NO. RELATI	OKSHIP HITH	•
LUIS POSADA	'S INVESTIGATIVE	AGENCY OR ANY	THER	
BUSINESS VENTURE	HE MAY HAVE HAD			ı
2. DECISION	TO TERMINATE RELA	TIONSHIP WITH F	OSADA WAS	t.
TAKEN IN EARLY 19	774, ALMOST TWO Y	EARS PRIOR HOS	FORMAL	<u> </u>
TERMINATION ON 1	FEBRUARY 1976.	OUR ONLY REASO	N FOR CON-	X COLONY
TINUING THE CONT	ACT BEYOND DATE OF	F THAT DECISION	IN 1974	
WAS TO RESOLVE CE	RTAIN OUTSTANDIN	FEDERAL COVER	T INCOME	13 131 7
TAX MATTERS, AND	WE TRIED TO KEEP	THESE SESSIONS	AS	PA (II)
INFREQUENT ASPOSS	IBLE. AS SOON AS	TAX SITUATION	WAS L	EPNC/V
SATISFACTORILY RE				0 N .
SESSION IN FEBRUA				•
PROFILE, WE HAD N			hannanananan	201- 300995-
रागचर क्षेक्षकं हिन्द ग्राह्म श्री		CRET		3 Oct 76
	3 E	4 17 5 1		~ a G / L

RECORD CUPY

14-00000

CAPLE SEC 0:55		D	*0 <u>*</u> 2	COPIES	Brite BA		
PERSON UNIT NOT	1 F 1 E 2		s	ECRES			REPRODUCTION BY OTHER ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIB
				_		ST	AF F
ACTION UNIT	31.8		r A			11	4
	<u> </u>	RF FILE. VR	······································		- ordinario di correspondo de Americania.	2	3
	5	anany in the special s	5 J.,	Pèrdèn-Alian-Alianahan-A-7-	ningan katamatan matamatan katamatan katamatan katamatan katamatan katamatan katamatan katamatan katamatan kat]]	
	1				ngangga andan addukkhinna ana diadha maa		
T 3170	69	E1 A6 47	PAG	E 02			IN 074978
		adalahatan. mpelikilipiteti ili Murippelipiteti ini-ini-	TOR: 201	3592 OCT	76		
•		FOR HIS PERIOND CONVEY ANY					
. 3.	CO	NTACTS	S UB S	EQUENT TO	FORMAL		
TE AM IN A	LT [ON SESSION WER	E AT POSADA	OWN INI	TIATIVE AND	WE	₹6
FOR PUR	P 0:	SE VOLUNTEERIN	G INFORMAT	ON ON SI	GNIFICANT EX	ILE	
EX TREM I	s T	PLANS, TO SOL	ICIT AID FO	R RETENT	ION OF HIS R	ES 1	DENT
AL IEN-S	T A	TUS AND FOR HE	LP IN OBTAI	NING U.S.	, VISITORS V	ISA	S
FOR SEL	F A	AND FAMILY. PO	SADA WAS NO	T TASKED	TO PROVIDE		
INFORMA	TIC	N BEYOND SPEC	IFICS OF EX	TREMIST F	LANNING WHI	СН	HE
HAD REP	0 R1	ED ON OWN INI	TIATIVE.				
4.	P 0 S	SADA RECONTACT	ED	-	AL MOST		
IMME DI A	TEL	Y FOLLOWING H	S FORMAL T	ERMINATIO	N TO VOLUNT	EER	
REPORT	0 N	WHEREABOUTS OF	F ORLANDO B	0 S C H	AVILA, FRAN	K	
CAST	R	O AND THE THRE	AT TO LIFE	OF SALVA	DORALLE	N	D E'S
NE PHEH.	Н	E WAS CONTACTE	D A DAY CR	SO LATER	(19 FEBRUR	AR Y	1976)
			TO DEBRIEF	FOR ANY	POSSIBLE IN	F 0 RI	1AT TON
CONCERNI	NG	SECURITY OF S	ECRETARY K	ISSINGER	VISIT', AT TH	4 I S	
TIME POS	AD	A WAS TRAVELLE	NG WITH FO	RMER DISI	P CHIEF REME	3E A1	0
UZCA	T	E G U I (HIS C	LIENT) AND	INVESTIG	ATING THE		

AUTHORSHIP OF A LETTER BOMB SENT TO CUBAN AMBASSADOR IN

FORM 3020F				•		
7.71 turing ig 19		a record		6 96 6 9	& 5	
		•			a 4 6 a ' 4	
CABLE SEC DIST	16 / 6 / Torrest of the Torrest of t		A. COP ES	an. a	- REPRODUCTION BY	
PERBON UNIT NO	, ster 60	<u> </u>	ECRET		ISSUING OFFICE IS	
ATVANCE COPY	ISSUED SLOTTED	ft at	2	** ***********************************	STAFF	1
ACTION UNIT	I RF . FILE	V8 .		1		
1.	N		alternaturation alternatural programming and a second seco			
ACTION .	0	······································	\$\tag{\psi}\ta	13	3 [6]	
T 3170	E1 A6 47	Ð A f	E 03		IN 07.4978	######################################
i	gor ganger			•		
		TOKIZET	3592 OCT 76			
					P 14 A4	
CA RA CA	SI THE BOMB E	NVELOPE BORE R	ETURN ADDRE	SS OF WEAL	THY	
VENEZU	IELAN INDUSTRI	ALIST GUSTAVO	VOLMER	WHOEMPLOY	S UZCATEGUI AS	•
SECURI	TY ADVISTOR.	OLLOWING HIS	TETURN TO C	AR AC AS	•	
FROM T	HLS TRIP POSA	DA CONTACTED		AND SAID	·	
	•	THAT HE HAD V	ERV NEARI V	DEEN TROPHE	EFMARI Ÿ	
•		_				
		EXILE EXTREM				
SAN JO	SE AND THE INF	ORMATION CONC	ERNING THE	THREAT TO A	LLENDE'S	
NEPHEW	WAS LEAKED.					
5. .	0 N 22 JUNE 19	76 POSADA AGA	N CONTACTE	D		
REPORT	ED INFO TOFIRO	B-315/06286/76	CONCERNIN	G POSSIBLE	EXILE	*
PL ANS	TO BLOW UP A C	UBANA AIRLINER	LEAVING P	ANAMA, AND	R EQUE ST ED	
VISA Á	SSISTANCE REPO	RTED TO	THE	LAST	1	
	•	WAS A FEW DAYS	······································		PER DEF 8.	
•		MPT WAS MADE T				
1			U CUNTACT P	OSADA UN /	AC 10 BE K	
1976 IN	CONNECTION R	EF Ci				
6.	Н	AS NO REASON T	O BELIEVE T	HAT THE SOL	JRCE OF	
TDFIRCE	-315/10256 DE	LIBERATELY DEL	AYED PASSIN	G ON BOSCH	SAND	
POSADA	S REMARKS ABO	UT HITTING A C	UBAN PLAN U	NTIL AFTER	THE	;
INCIDEN	T. WHEN POSA	DA MADE THE ST	ATEMENTS TO	THE SUBS OU	IRCE HE	•
WAS NOT	SPECIFIC AS	TO ANY TIME OR	PLACE FOR	THE INCIDEN	IT. WÄEN	
				the date w		
		3 E	CRET	Coursed	400 Request.	

301-300985-

CABLE SEC DIS	5 E V	8 · + E #		-	**	**	CPIE	•		B ₁ ,	N 87				6 :
PERSON UNIT N	Q 9+E+8			<u> </u>		s €	c	RE	7]				DANT RENTO
ADVANCE- COPY	.ssv	ED SLOTTED		e,	. 47							,S	TAFF		
ACTION UNIT												11		4	
	I.	RF . FILE .	VR .									- 2		5	
AC7:0% e	FL				• .					_		3		6	
	•														
T 317	269	E1 A647		,	PA	GE	84	- Ø 4			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		IN	07497	8
				Ŧ	OR: 22	135	9 2	ÓC 1	76						

THE SUBSOURCE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO THE SOURCE. THE SUBSOURCE HAD NO REASON TO BELIEVE THE INFORMATION WOULD BE PASSED ON BY THE SOURCE TO AGENCY AS HE IS UNWITTING OF THE SOURCE'S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AGENCY.

7. FILE: 201-0300985, E2. IMPDET.

S ह ्न हु रै-

ب ب ب د د د د THE CONTROL OF THE THEORY OF THE CONTROL OF THE CON

1. THE AGENCY MAS HAD NO. PEPEAT AD, PELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS C D 2 A D 4/5 INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS SERIUSE AS MAY HAVE HAD IN CAPACAS.

MASHINGTON 920330

- 2. DECISION TO TERMINATE FELATIONSHIP WITH POSADA WAS TREEN IN EARLY 1974. ALMOST THEO YEARS PRIOR HOS FORMAL LEARNINGTION ON 13 FERRUARY 1976. DUP CALLY PEASON FOR COM-TINUING THE COMPACT REYORD FATE-OF THAT DECISION IN 1974 WAS TO PESOLVE CERTAIN DUTSTANDING FERENAL COVERT INCOME TAX MATTERS. AND WE TRIED TO KEEP THESE SESSIONS AS IMPREDUENT HSPOSSIBLE. AS COON AS TAX SITUATION WAS SATISFACTORILY RESOLVED. WE PROCCEEDED WITH FORMAL TERMINATION SESSION IN FERSUARY 1976. DECAUSE POSADA HAD HIGH FORMAL TERMINATION WE WAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC. MON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO PECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.
- SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL
 TERMINATION SESSION MERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND MERE
 FOR PUPPOSE VOLUNTEERING IMPORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT ENICE
 EXTREMIST PLANS. TO NOLICIT HID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT
 ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS
 FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA MAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE
 IMPORMATION REVOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE
 HAD REPORTED ON OWN INITIATIVE.

¥

THE TAXABLE PROPERTIES OF THE TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

5. ON 22 JUNE 1976 BOSABA AGRIN CONTACTED

PERCETED 1NED

CONCERNING POSSIBLE EXILE

PLANS TO FLOW OF H CURRENT HINDLINEY LEAVING PANAMA. AND PEOUSSIED

VISA ASSISTANCE REPORTED CARBOAS 30169. THE LAST

CONTACT WITH POSABA MAS A FEW PAYS LATER TO COURSEL HIM FER REF. E.

AN UNFOCCESSFUL HIJEMPI WAS MADE TO CONTACT POSABA ON 7 OCTOBER

1976 IN COMBECTION REF. C.

HAS NO PEASON TO FELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF THEIRDR-315/10456 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON DOSCH'S AND POSAGR'S REDROKE HADD! HITTING A CUERN FLAN UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT. WHEN POSADA MADE THE STATEMENTS TO THE SUBSDURCE HE WAS NOT SPECIFIC AS TO ANY TIME OF PLACE FOR THE INCIDENT. WHEN THE SUBSCURCE PEROPELL THIS IMPORMATION TO THE TOURCE, THE SUBSCURCE HAD NO REASON TO PELIEVE THE INFORMATION WOULD BE PASSED ON BY THE SOURCE TO AGENCY AS HE IS UNMITTING OF THE SOURCE'S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AGENCY.

7. FILE: 201-0300985. E2, IMPDET. S E C R E T

1,3

OPERATIONS CENTER Cot 20 1 12 PH 16 LOX HESSAGE RECEIPT FRON: (Na-m. Office, Exterison) A. Raymond A. Warren, Chief, Latin America Division, x7763 SUPPLIED OF MESSAGE Data for Inclusion in Braft Memorandum to Secretary of State SECRET LDx TO EXTENSICN PISMUM MOCR Dept of State 22285 6635 INR/DUC/OFS REVARKS FC94 3624 (12-75)

WKSCARLET-3

20 October 1976

SUBJECT: Data for Inclusion in Draft Memorandum

To Secretary of State

REFERENCE: LDX-0714, 19 October 1976

- 1. In response to the queries posed in the Reference, there follows below amplification of information concerning Luis Pesada.
- 2. The Agency has had no relationship with Luis POSADA's Investigative Agency or any other business venture he may have had in Caracas.
- 3. The decision to terminate the relationship with Posada was taken in early 1974. Our only reason for continuing the contact beyond date of that decision in 1974 was to resolve certain outstanding federal income tax matters, and we tried to keep these sessions as infrequent as possible. Because Posada had a high profile, we waited for his periodic non-scheduled call-ins to receive and convey any news concerning tax matters.
- 4. Contacts with him subsequent to February 1976 were at Posada's own initiative (except as indicated below) and were for the purpose of volunteering information on significant exile extremist plans, to solicit aid for retention of his resident alien status, and for help in obtaining U.S. visitors visas for self and family. Posada was not tasked to provide information beyond specifics of extremist planning which he had reported on own initiative.
- 5. Posada recontacted the ________in midFebruary 1976 to volunteer a report on the whereabouts of
 Orlando BOSCH Avila, Frank CASTRO. and the threat to the
 Life of Salvador ALLENDE's nephew. He was contacted a day
 or so later by ________ to debrief him on any
 possible information concerning the security of Secretary
 Kissinger's visit. At this time Posada was travelling with
 former DISIP Chief Remberto UZCATEGUI (his client) and
 investigating the authorship of a letter bomb sent to Cuban
 Ambassador in Caracas.

WARRENS HONCE SERSINYE MITELLIGENCE SOURC AND MEANORS INVOLVED

SECRET

6. On 22 June 1976 Posada again contacted the and requested visa assistance, for his wife and himself.

that the source of TDFIRDB-315/10256 deliberately delayed passing on Bosch's and Posada's remarks about hitting a Cuban plane until after the incident. When Posada made the statements to the subsource he was not specific as to any time or place for the incident. When the subsource reported this information to the source, the subsource had no reason to believe the information would be passed on by the source to this Agency as he is unwitting of the source's relationship with the Agency.

SECRET

Mills. A (NR/ose/ces

20 October 1976

SUBJECT: Data for Inclusion in Draft Memorandum

To Secretary of State

REFERENCE: LDX-0714, 19 October 1976

1. In response to the queries posed in the Reference, there follows below amplification of information concerning Luis Posada.

- 2. The Agency has had no relationship with Luis
 POSADA's Investigative Agency or any other business venture
 the may have had in Caracas.
 - 3. The decision to terminate the relationship with Posada was taken in early 1974. Our only reason for continuing the contact beyond date of that decision in 1974 was to resolve certain outstanding federal income tax matters, and we tried to keep these sessions as infrequent as possible. Because Fosada had a high profile, we waited for his periodic non-scheduled call-ins to receive and convey any news concerning tax matters.
 - 4. Contacts with him subsequent to February 1976 were at Posada's own initiative (except as indicated below) and were for the purpose of volunteering information on significant exile extremist plans, to solicit aid for retention of his resident alien status, and for help in obtaining U.S. visitors visas for self and family. Posada was not tasked to provide information beyond specifics of extremist planning which he had reported on own initiative.

5. Posada recontacted	in mid-
February 1976 to volunteer a re	eport on the whereabouts of
Orlando BOSCH Avila, Frank CAST	rRO, and the threat to the
life of Salvador ALLENDE's nepl	new. He was contacted a day
or so later by	to debricf him on any
possible information concerning	the 'security of Secretary
Kissinger's visit. At this tim	ne Posada was travelling with
former DISIP Chief Remberto UEC	CATEGUI (his client) and
investigating the authorship of	a letter bomb sent to Cuhan
Ambacendor in Caracas.	

Warring Ruffce Sensitive Lifelustrice Source 410 Michilds Langevio

SECRET.

6. On ?2 June 1976 Posada again confacted and requested visa assistance, for his wafe and himself.

7. The has no reason to believe that the source of TDFIRDS-315/10256 deliberately delayed passing on Bosch's and Posada's remarks about hitting a Cuban plane until after the incident. When Posada made the statements to the subsource he was not specific as to any time or place for the incident. When the subsource reported this information to the source, the subsource had no reason to believe the information would be passed on by the source to this Agency as he is unwitting of the source's relationship with the Agency.

SECRE!

State Department Cable
Date: 20 October 1976
Classification: Confidential
SUBJECT: OMANG QUERY ABOUT POSADA
STATE 259140

ONF O C O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O	OUTGOING 'ESSAGE
STAFF 192831 DIRECTOR 2930240 2003, OPO OD, AGC ODO, Clops Total Dissembly OPO TO: INHEDIATE	BIGHAL CENTER USE ONLY 37-1
STAFF	
COME: C/LAS INFO: FREE CIPIAN CINEGE, OOO3, OPO/OO, ACCIONO, C/OSS/1764, 0 PRE C/C/4, C/PS/EG2, C/OPS/INT 0 PRE C/C/4, C/PS/EG2, C/OPS/INT 0 PRE C/C/4, C/PS/EG2, C/OPS/INT 0 PRE 1. DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW REQUIREMENTS ON US FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE MORNING 2D OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW GUESTIONSW. Y 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HAD? Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBA? Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1975? Y S. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/1025% DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y PARTY 19 OCTOBER 1976 PREFOOUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SOURCE OFFICE IS FROMBUTTED REFOOUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SOURCE OFFICE IS FROMBUTTED REFOOUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SOURCE OFFICE IS FROMBUTTED REFOOUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SOURCE OFFICE IS FROMBUTTED REFOOUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SOURCE OFFICE IS FROMBUTTED REFOOUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SOURCE OFFICE IS FROMBUTTED E 2 IMPORT	SECRET
ODO3, ODO DO, AGCIDDO, CIOPSITG 4, 0 CICI Y, CIPSICO 2, CIOPSITO 1 TO: IMMEDIATE Y NIACT RYBAT UNINTEL KHSTONE MISPIKE Y 1. DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW REQUIREMENTS ON US FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE MORNING 20 OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONS. Y 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HADE Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBAS Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TOFINDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS REFORDUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ESCURG OFFICE IS FROMIBITED E 2 IMPORT REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ESCURG OFFICE IS FROMIBITED E 2 IMPORT	STAFF 1 1922E3Z DIRECTOR 930240 75
TO: IMMEDIATE V NIACT RYBAT WINITEL KHSTONE HHSPIKE Y 1. DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW REQUIREMENTS ON US FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE HORNING 20 OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONSW. Y 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE HAY HAVE HAD? Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBA? Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TOFIRDE-315/30256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT ANTITIONG A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS REFOODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUED OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPORT REPODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUED OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPORT	COMP. C/LAS INFO: FILE C/IP/AND, C/NEG, 0 MD MORES
NIACT RYBAT WINITEL KMSTONE MHSPIKE V 1. DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW REQUIREMENTS ON US FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE MORNING 2D OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT ZOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONSW. V 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HADE V 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBA? W 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? V 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TOFIRDE-315/30256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT BUTTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? W LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS REFORDUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SSURBE OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPORT REPOBLICATION BY OTHER THAN THE SSURBE OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPORT	
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW REQUIREMENTS ON US FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE HORNING 20 OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONSW. Y 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE HAY HAVE HAD? Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBA? Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TOFIRBB-315/10256/ HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS RECORD 13:17 RECORD 13:17 RECORD 13:17 RECORD 13:17 RECORD 13:17 RECORD 13:17 REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNERS OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPORT	· panilanananananananananananananananananan
FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE MORNING 20 OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONS. W 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE HAY HAVE HAD? W 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBA? W 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? W 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TOFIRDB-315/30256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? W LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS REFOODLED TO THE SOURCE OF TOPICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPOET	NIACT RYBAT WNINTEL KMSTONE MHSPIKE Y
RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE MORNING 20 OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONS. V 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HADE Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATEDE WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO BO WITH CUBAS V 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976 V 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENTY V LAFONDE LAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT LAYCOMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS COLAPBRO COLAPBRO COLAPBRO COLAPBRO COLAPBRO REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUENCE OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPOET	1. DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW REQUIREMENTS ON US
SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONSW. 2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE HAY HAVE HAD? Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO BO WITH CUBAP Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/30256 HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS REFORDUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUED OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPOET	FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION
2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE HAY HAVE HAD? Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBA? Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y CALLOPS LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS RECORD 13.74 RECORD 13.74 RECORD 13.74 REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPDET	RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE MORNING 2D OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT
2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HAD? Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO BO WITH CUBA? Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/D0356 HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS RECORD 13:77 RECORD 13:77 RECORD 13:77 RECORD 13:77 RECORD 13:77 RECORD 13:77 REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUENCE OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT WOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE
INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HAD? Y 3. WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBA? Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS DATE: 19 OCTOBER 1976 WHAT LA/OPS EXT. 1244 REFORD 13.77 C/LA/PRNC C/LA/PRNC REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPOET	STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONSM. Y
HAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE CONTACTS THE AGENCY HAD WITH POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBAP Y AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? Y S. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS RECORD SOLVER C/LA/OPS C/LA/OPS REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUENG OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S
POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO WITH CUBAP V 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976? V 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? V LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS DATE 19 OCTOBER 1976 LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS EXT: 1244 RECORD 1377 C/LA/PRIC C/LA/PRIC REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUENG OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HAD?
WITH CUBAY Y 4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 19769 Y 5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REHARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENTY Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS WHAT: LA/OPS LH RECORD CO:Y C/LA/PENC C/LA/PENC REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	HTIW DAH YONGGA GHT ZTOATNOO GHT TO GRUTAN GHT ZAW TAHW .E
AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 19769 Y S. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? W LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS LH LA/COMMENT: LA/OPS LH RECORD COTY C/LA/OPS C/LA/O	POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO
AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 19769 Y S. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENTY Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS EXT. 1244 REFRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET	WITH CUBAF Y
AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 1976 Y S. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TDFIRDB-315/10256 DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENTY Y LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS EXT: 1244 RECORD 53:Y RECORD 53:Y C/LA/PENC	
DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS RECORD DOTY C/LA/PSNC C/LA/PSNC REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	
HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENT? V LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE LA/OPS EXT: 1244 REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TOFIRDB-315/10354
DATE: 19 OCTOBER 1976 PHOPE LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PHOPE LA/OPS RECORD DAY RECORD DAY C/LA/PS C/LA/PS C/LA/PS REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT
DATE: 19 OCTOBER 1976 PHANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS	HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENTE V
PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS LA/OPS ETT: 1244 RECORD 13:Y RECORD 13:Y C/LA/PSNC C/LA/PSNC REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	the state of the s
REGORD COTY A. Lace C/LA/PSNC C/LA/PSNC REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS
C/LA/PS C/LA/PSNC REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET	DECOUNT CONT. SALVE
the disc street to the p	
the disc street to the p	C/LA/PBNC C/LA/PBNC C/LA/PBNC
	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPORT S E C R E T CL BY:

THE PRICE OF STAFF

CONTROL OF STAFF

SECRET

STAFF RECEDENCE

STAFF RECED

WKSCARLET-3 (6-1) AND POSSIBILITY OF SUSPICION/ADDITIONAL CHARGES BKHERALD CONNECTION WITH BOMBING. IN ADDITION TO INTEL REPORTING, STATION CONTINUOUSLY ASSESSING EVENTS IN RELATION TO MOST RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND WE ARE IN CLOSE COORDINATION WITH AMBASSADOR. WE ARE UNABLE TO REPORT ANY FIRST-HAND INFORMATION FROM H-3 OR WKTANGO-1 (W-1) DUE TO LIMITATIONS ESTABLISHED BY AMBASSADOR. PRIOR TO BOMBING INCIDENT BRADSPIES ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT H-1 REGARDING APPARENTLY UNRELATED MATTER IN REF B; AFTER INCIDENT AND INITIAL REPORT FROM HKSCARLET-5 FROM HKSCARLET-3, ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT H-3 WERE STOPPED AND LATER WERE PROHIBITED BY AMBASSADOR. AS H-1 NAME BEGAN COMING UP WITH INCREASING

SECRET

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201-300985

PO NOT DESTROY

LABLE SEC DIS	9 E #8	87PER_		1014	a. (OPIES	,			11/1M (BY				
PERSONAUNIT NO	•			S	Ē	C. F	. <u> </u>	Ť	**********		promise	REPRODUCTI	CICE	BY OTHER THAT IS PROHIBITED
ADVANCE COPY	!\$\$L	ED-SLOTTED	Bv. '	AT							s	TAFF	•	
ACTION UNIT		RF . FILE	VR ,								T:I		1	
-	N					·				 	12		[3]	
ACTION #	F					io allumbuius					3		6	
	١٩													•
T 315	50	E1A741	a According to the design of the control of the con	PAG	E	02	· ·		•••		- 	IN 07	41	49
			TO R	1192	24	32	0C 1	7 7	 5	re .	•		****	

FREQUENCY. AMBASSADOR REQUESTED STATION PULL BACK IN LIAISON CONTACT (THIS APPLIED ONLY TO W-1 PERSONAL CONTACT AND NOT TO WKSCARLET LIAISON IN GENERAL).

- LINKS SITHER W-1; OR RICARDO MORALES NAVARETTE TO THE GOTOBER 1976 BOMBING. HOWEVER, THEIR REPORTED ASSOCIATION WITH ORLANDO BOSCP AVILA, THEIR BACKGROUNDS, AND W-3'S PRIOR REPORTING ON TERRORIST ACTIONS SUGGEST THAT THEY HERE ALL AWARE TO ONE DEGREE OR ANOTHER OF PLANS FOR THE 6 OCTOBER ACTION AND THAT NONE OF THEM ACTIVELY OPPOSED IT. OF THE THREE W-3 SEEMS TO HAVE BEEN MOST LIKELY IMPLICATED THROUGH HIS POSSIBLE ASSISTANCE TO HERNAN RICARDO LOZANO AND/OR FREDDY LUGO, W-1 AND MORALES MAY HAVE BECOME ACCESSORIES+AFTER-THE-FACT DEPENDING UPON THE POSSIBLE INVOLVEMENT OF ORLANDO BOSCH IN THE BOMBING AND ITS AFTERMATH.
- 3. IT MAY BE WISHFUL THINKING BUT DO NOT FEEL THAT
 W-3 IS IN POSITION REVEAL ANY TRUE INFORMATION WHICH COULD
 IMPLICATE ANY OF HIS SEVERAL EMBASSY CONTACTS. SINCE CONTACT
 HITH HIM IN RECENT YEARS HAS BEEN TO OUR KNOWLEDGE LIMITED ONLY TO
 VISA ASSISTANCE AND INFORMATION

SECRET

CABLE SEC DIS	5E W	8 4	P[p _), Wi . C ()		-		en					01
ALIVANI E COPY						S E C		Ι	••••	J	S	TAFF	······································		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ACTION UNIT	P.			VR .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								mm + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	181-	positivatus-tipe-http://emis/ts-t-
ACTION 8	r O		90000p 400p-4000 n 400p .	- *************************************	······································	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	·				3				· ····································
T 3151	50) E	I A7 41		P/	GE Ø	3	****		· William velender			IN E	7 41 4	9

TOR: 1922432 OCT 76

REPORTING. HE COULD AT MOST REVEAL NAMES AND TELPHONE NUMBERS. HKSCARLET-5 EXPRESSED PERSONAL OPINION THAT H-3.

FEARING POSSIBLE RETRIBUTION FROM ORLANDO BOSCH. HOULD NOT DARE FIX BLAME ON BOSCH AND MIGHT. UNDER INTERROGATION PRESSURE. ATTEMPT TO IMPLICATE BKHERALD AS HIS SPONSOR? WE FEEL THIS POSSIBILITY IS RATHER REMOTE.

4. WKSCARLET-9 APPEARS NOT TO BE INVOLVED IN THE

ABOVE BUT HIS CUBAN BACKGROUND AND CLOSE ASSOCIATION WITH

W-1. ESPECIALLY IN RECENT WEEKS, UNDOUBTEDLY HAS BROUGHT

HIM SOME NOTICE AND PROBABLY SUSPICION. WKSCARLET-9 HAS

NOT BEEN MET SINCE HE MISSED A MEETING IN LATE SPETEMBER;

HE CALLED IN THE NEXT DAY TO SAY THAT HE WAS NOT ABLE TO

MAKE IT. HE SUBSECUENTLY CALLED HIS CASE OFFICER'S HOME ONCE WHILE

HE WAS OUT BUT HAS NOT CALLED BACK TO SPECIFY A TIME FOR THE

NEXT MEETING! HE ALSO HAS NOT PECFONDED TO THREE RECENT

RS-700 SIGNALS FO CALL IN AND ONE TO MAKE AN EMERGENCY

MEETING ON THE NIGHT OF 8 OCTOBER. STATION HAS DECIDED

AGAINST CALLING HIM DURING THIS CURRENT TENSE PERIOD AT

HIS ONLY REACHABLE NUMBER--HIS AND WKNOBLE-1'S HOME. WE

WILL CONTINUE SIGNALLING AND AWAITING HIS CALL IN, FYI:

SECRE7

7-71 MFQ _8/P\$	•		\sim				·> ^			
CABLE SEC-DIS	BÉM (attionment de man en en	. TOTAL*	COPIES		MUN BY			
· ·)1 (F)8	ó		5 E	C,A	EŤ			REPRODUCTION 8	
ADVANCE CORT	15514	D'aLOTTED	e A	A7		,		ST	AFF -	
ACTION UNIT	T.T	AF , FILE .	VR .		, <u></u>	<u> </u>	alle de de amino a established	Ī]4[
	۱ _× ۲	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	414 .				and the second s	11		
ACTION #	F				;	,		[3]	افل ، افل	
•	Ō		-						•	•
T 315	50	E1 4741	region resignir # stem sequence	PAGE	04				IN 07414	10
		i	T	R1 1922	132	OCT 76				Ì

WITH WKSCARLET-9'S NEW POST IN WKSCARLET GOES A
ROUND-THE-CLOCK ARMED ESCORT WHICH HE HAS TO RID HIMSELF OF
BEFORE MAKING A CLANDESTINE MEETING WITH HIS CASE OFFICER;
WKSCARLET-9 HAS EXPRESSED CONCERN OVER THE SECURITY PROBLEMS
OF MEETINGS IN HIS CURRENT SITUATION, ESPECIALLY SINCE HE HAS
MANY ENEMIES IN, OR UNTIL RECENTLY IN, WKSCARLET WHO WOULD
LOVE TO TAR HIM WITH THE BKHERALD BRUSH. SOMEONE WITH HIS
CUBAN BACKGROUND, OF COURSE, IS ESPECIALLY VULNERABLE TO THIS
CHARGE IN THE ATMOSPHERE OF THE CURRENT FUROR ABOUT EXILES IN
VENEZUELA. WILL ADVISE AS SOON AS WKSCARLET-9 RECONTACT IS
ESTABLISHED.

TO OLEG GUETON

RODRIGUEZ OR CELSA TOLEDO, STATION HWS ONE TRACE TO FRANCISCO

NUNEZ, A CUBAN EXILE AND FORMER NAVY OFFICER EMPLOYED BY

ZULOAGA AND MACHADO GROUPS. INFO APPEARS IN CONTACT

REPORTS DATED 6 AND 8 JUNE 1967, FILED IN AMEMBER-1 FILE

WHICH NO LONGER AVAILABLE IN STATION. THERE IS ANOTHER TRACE

THAT ONE FRANCISCO E. NUNEZ REPORTED A CASTRO ASSASSINATION

ATTEMPT TO A STATION ASSET; UFAA-4022, 7 APR 72; 100-009-014.

PROBABLY THE SAME FRANCISCO E. NUNEZ WAS LISTED IN HVCA-8538.

SECRET

7.71 WFG \$176			• • •	•	,	•	
• • • •	_	$\overline{}$				•	•
HAULE SEC DISSEM BY	PC N	\$ E	C.R.E.T				4 BY OTHER THAN
ACTION UNIT	FILE . VA .	AT AT			s	TAFF	d
ACTION & F				The distribution of the Charleson			
7 315150	EI A7 41		05-05			IN 074	1 <u>1</u> . 49
		TAC: 10224	132 nct '	7 A		1	1

23 AUGUST 1961. AS GENERAL DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY AISLA.

C.A. AND IDENTIFIED AS HAVING FURNISHED A LEAD

TO A CUBAN VICE CONSUL WHO WAS PLANNING TO DEFECT;

6. FILE: 200-6-484/3; 221-0300985; 201-0285923;

201-0067860. E2 IMPDET.

SECRET

¥.

1. State Department Cable
Date: 19 October 1976
Classification: Confidential
CARACAS 12401
SUBJECT: Press Queries re Bosch/Cubana Gase

2. State Department LDX
Date: 19 October 1976
Classification: Secret
SUBJECT: Additional Questions
LDX MESSAGE NO. 0714

SECRET STAFF DIRECTOR 727165 120511 CONF. C/LAS INFO: FRE C/, P/AN, C/N AGELDOOT-CLOPULIT To: Paweity clors, clay, clasters Rybat Wintel Kazione aasjike y

- LATE PRESS CLIPPINGS REPORT ARREST OF LUIS POSADA CARRILES. ORLANDO BOSCH AVILA: OLEG GUETON RODRIGUEZ, CELSA TOLEDO AND FRANCISCO NUNEZ. POSADA AND CARRILES KNOWN TO STATION. PRELIMINARY TRACES ON NUMEZ SHOW HE JEALTHY CUBAN EXILE AND MEMBER OF CORU RESIDENT IN CARACAS. Y
- 72A) THE E-TALANCHUR TO TEARNA ZA RAT OZ NI GANGANOON BAR TEAR SUSPICION, AND BRING ON ADDITIONAL CHARGES OF BKHERALD CONNECTION WITH BONBING, ESPECIALLY SINCE WKSCARLET-3 HAS IN PAST BEEN PUBLIC-ALLY ACCUSED OF BEING BKHERALD AGENT. WE ALSO NOTE HE HAS BEEN SOME-TIME CONTACT OF CARACAS LEGATT, AND STATION SUSPICION THAT HE WAS CONTACT OF DAO. Y
- 3. OF INTEREST IS THAT HUCH OF THE CARACAS END OF INVESTIGATION OF THE AIRLINER BOMBING AND REPORTING IS CONTROLLED BY WKTANGO-BL GROUP. RICARDO MORALES NAVARRETTE IS WKTANGO-3 DEPUTY AND HAS BEEN SERVING AS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT FOR LEGATT. DISIP SUB-INSPECTOR ORLANDO JIMENEZ WHO SENT TO PORT OF SPAIN IS ALSO INCLUDED IN GRMOUP.

DATE: ORIG: UNITE

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201- 3009 PS

IMPDET CL BY:

007255

SECRET

*	^117	·~ ^ 11		IESSA				· T . T		<u> </u>	ومدارستوستان
	OUI	GUIN	1 ø . 1 A	IEЭЭP	/UE						
A 4	BHBNAI	. cew-en vs	# OM . 7	Danis.	position.	:0		1•		409 0	
ONF O	. 0	0	0	0 0)	*		-		2	_
SECR	E T		@A71	· Trees salesas		@#	•	•	W888Å 00 0 0	rantrido m	, 10000
			₹ ¹			E.M.,	_	n	m.n.a	DISSE	M BY:
COMP:	**	INFO:	PR.E	•	27	165		0	no mots netvas to	PER	
ACCORDIN	G TO	()	~06) Reisir	M HKTA	NGO-1	0 on au	FAIFS	#	
NAVARRET		• 44 f A) oceu	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						P _ '3	
- 14.75 P				. '. * -		:	·				*
GROUP.	FBI REF	ORT a	UOTIN	NUNE	Z OF	PARA L	ABOVE S	TATED	THAT		
WKTANGO-	L AND M	IORALE	S NAV	ARRETT	E ARE	BOTH C	ONSIDER	ED TR	USTED	PEOP	LE
SAH OHR	BEEN C	OOPER	ATIVE	AND I	NSTRUI	TENTAL	IN CORU	succi	23223	AND	IN
OTHER ACT	TIVITIE	S: :1	NFORMA	TION :	IN	3	1087 🥼	Side?	552) F	REPOR	TING
TRUE NAME	OF HE	RNAN F	RICARD	O LOZ	ANO, E	erordi.	A ZAW.T	CTUALI	Y REV	/EALE	D
BY RICARI	O IN P	ORT OF	F SPAI	N ON	9 0510	BER AL	3MAO 02	FROM	MORAL	.2 3.	
NAVARRETT	E, IND	ICATI	IG THA	T HE I	HAD FO	REKNOWL	LEDGE	BUT WH	KETHER	HE	
KNEW THIS	THROU	GH PAR	RTICIP	ATION	IN PL	ANNING	OR INF	ORMATI	ON HE	•	
RECEIVED	FROM H	IS OM	INFO	RMANT	IS UN	KNOWN.	PUTTI	NG ALL	THIS	TOGI	ET-
HER. BAND	IN LI	GH BT O	F	4	7222		THE MENT	NFORMA	TION,	AE	
	LP BUT		RIF	THERE	ON 2I	T MORE	GOING &	AHT NC	2I N	APPAF	RENT.
3	06 47 1 1088 Bi			ALS	332 O	MED TO	SUSPECT	ZIHT T	AT A	N	
EARLY STA	MGE. Y			•							
4. WE	MOULD	LIKE	TO HAY	VE YOU	R VIE	T NO 2W	HE FOLL	OHING.	: Y		
Α.	LIKEL	.IHOOD	OF W	SCARL	E-T3	REVEALI	NG INFO	RMATI	ON WH	IСН	
COULD IMP	LICATE	ANY O	F HIS	SEVER	AL EM	SAZZY C	ONTACTS	. Y			
DATE: ORIG:			•	•						,	
UNIT: ·							•				
EAT:										•	
					•		•.		.		
PELBARRIS SLAG SPEATURE	orricae RFP	RODUCTIO	M RY OTH	AMANOS IN A THE	**************************************	NG OFLIE		 m	n tarme of	71CEB	-

OUTGOING MESSAGE

PIGNAL CENTER USE

OF PAGE

OF

B. POSSIBLE INVOLVEMENT OF UKTANGO-1 AND/OR MORALES

NAVARRETTE. V

WE WOULD ALSO LIKE TO HAVE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THOSE ARRESTED ALONG WITH BOSCH AND POSADA. ON WHOM WE HAVE NO INFORMATION. Y

- 5. PLS ADVISE WHAT YOU HAVE BEEN ABLE TO LEARN THROUGH LIAISON CONTACTS WITH WKTANGO-3 AND UNILATERALLY FROM WKSCARLET-9. Y
- 6. FILE: 200-6-484/3; 201-0300985; 201-0285923; 201-0067860. E2 IMPDET.d

C/LA/COG/WULLIN

DATE:	15 (CT	76	· Dun
ORIG:				
UNIT:	C/LA	/PI	IC/V	
EXT:	1715	,		•
4mm g	J.	.//	110	21_
##L#	CZLA	D	70	~

EPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED

CLAIPING J

E Z

CL BY: [

SECRET

00725

LYME WIFELN NICE LATE SUL FILED IN 15 361 76 THE ADDVE DECEMENTEST ARE CRUSS-REFERENCED.
TO THE 201 FILE CITES ENDERS LEFT MARGIN.
HUM INFORMATION COMOUNALNO THE EDUATION OF
THE FILE CONTAINING THE RECORD COPY BURNMENT.
LALD FILE DECITEN, CARLYCICS 4127. 0 0 [. 1=0300wol

•

	ROUTI	NG AND	RECOR	D SHEET
SUBJECT. (Openal)		***************************************		والمراقبة والمستمرة والمستمرة والمستوالية والمستمرة والم
•	Incom	ing F	ouch?	n Message
FROMENY IP/AN EXT. 8104 / 946 SECRET F2 IMPOSE	GR-21 3 8533 4 Tuwe e	r :T-:	EXTENSION	NO HULA- 21673 DATE 14 OUT 76
TO: (Officer designation, room numberiding)	elaive		OFFICER S INSTIALS	COMMENTS (Number each comment to show from who to whom. Draw a line across column after each commen
CLA /PNC	1	12	B	• -
2.				ACTION COPY
LAPNE/V	-		a	
LAPNE/V S. LC		,	0	Chiano
			عد	
File	•			20/-
7.	ingeneral and a second a second and a second a second and		and the second s	
8.				•
9.				
D.				•
l.				
	Trees with the same of the sam			
).				-
i.				

CAUTION-BLANK FORM REQUIRES SECURE STORAGE IN FIELD

			114.FIELD
l Pa	ICDATCH	""/ SUFFICE FORM	CHICANTOR'S REQUEST FOR HOS PROCESSING
L	SPATCH	SECRET	INDEXING REQUESTED
10 ·	Chief, LA Divi	sion	NO PACIFICACION
où o	Bay again		APERTURE (AND REQUESTED
FROM	cos,		######################################
RART(OWKMAYOR/WKSCAR	LETTermination of WKSCA	RIFT-3
ACTION REQUIRED .			
,	WARNING FOTICE	SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE METHODS INVOLVED	SOURCES AND
	Forwarded	herewith is an agent ser	vice record
	for WKSCARLET-	3 who was amicably termin	ated on
	13 February 19	76. Forwarded as a separa	ate cover
	attachment is	the termination secrecy of	ath executed
	by WKSCARLET-3	at the time of termination	on.
	•		
			•
			•
		Frederick C. BRAI	Lepies DSPIES
			01
	Attachment: .	•	POR X ASTRUI
	Agent Serv Terminatio	ice Record, h/w n Secrecy Oath, usc/tnp	P-IB PARPUR FOR FEIDIGE COURT 48 (2. 3) P-IB R-IB F IB F
	Distribution: Orig & 2 -	C/LA, w/atts a/s	(A) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1
-			E2, IMPDET.
		RECORD COPY	
2 the	regardina di manancia manancia di mana		
os affiatar to		DISPARCY STREET WITH INTEREST.	PLACE
			14 October 1976
		SECRET	m3 fre ministr ~ 201-0300985
			- 202 000000

SECRET

AGENT SERVICE RECORD

- 1. AGENT: WKSCARLET-3
- Z. PROJECT: WKHAYOR
- 3. AGENT RECRUITED BY: Perry G. DRAPKIN DATE: 2 February 1968
- 4. CAPACITY IN WHICH AGENT SERVED: Penetration of HKSCARLET
- 5. RATE OF PAY: Bs 2,000.00 or U.S.\$466.62 at recruitment.
- 6. OTHER COMMITMENTS: None
- 7. AGENT DISMISSED BY: Frederick C. DATE: 13 February 1976
 BRADSPIES
- 8. REASON FOR DISMISSAL: Loss of access of interest.
- 9. SECURITY CONSIDERATIONS: On 13 October 1976 Subject was arrested by Venezuelan security agents on suspicion of involvement with others in the destruction of a Cubana aircraft near Barbados on 6 October 1976. Chief, NYIDEA Caracas has prohibited any contact with Subject until further notice.
- 10. IS AGENT RECOMMENDED FOR REUSE? Depending upon resolution of question as to involvement in above cited incident. Suggest no further use of Subject.
- 11. MANNER OF DISMISSAL AND ATTITUDE AT DISMISSAL: Subject was amicably terminated
- 12. LETTER OF TERMINATION OBTAINED? Yes SECRECY AGREEMENT: 13 Feb 76
- 13. OTHER COMMENTS: None

SECRET

RECORD COPY

201-300985

HIN Att. I To HVEA - 20673

TERMINATION SECRECY OATH

- I, Itis Clemente Pesada C. , am about to terminate my association with the Organization. I realize that, by virtue of my duties with the Organization, I have been the recipient of information and intelligence which concerns the present and future security of our country. I am aware that the unauthorized disclosure of such information is prohibited by the espionage laws of our government which specifically requires the protection of intelligence sources and methods from unauthorized disclosure. Accordingly, I SOLE'NLY SWEAR, WITHOUT MENTAL RESERVATION OR PURPOSE OF EVASION, AND IN THE ABSENCE OF DURESS, AS FOLLOYS:
- 1. I will never divulge nublish, or reveal by writing, word, conduct, or otherwise, any information relating to the national defense and security and particularly information of this nature relating to intelligence sources, methods, personnel, fiscal data, or security measures to anyone, including, but not limited to, any future governmental or private employer, private citizen, or government employee or official without the express written consent of the Chief of the Organization or his authorized representative.
- 2. I have been invited to submit in writing any monetary claims I may have against the Organization or our government which may in any way necessitate the disclosure of information described herein. I have been advised that any such claims will receive full legal consideration. In the event, however, that I am not satisfied with the decisions of the Organization concerning any present or future claims I may submit, I will not take any other action to obtain satisfaction without prior written notice to the Organization, and then only in accordance with such legal and security advice as the Organization will promptly furnish me.
- 3. I do not have any documents or materials in my possession, classified or unclassified, which are the property of, or in custodial responsibility of the Organization, having come into my possession as a result of my duties with the Organization or otherwise.
- 4. During my exit processing and during my period of employment with the Organization I have been given an opportunity to report all information about the Organization, its personnel, and its operations which I consider should receive official cognizance. Hence, I am not aware of any information which it is my duty, in the national interest, to disclose to the Organization, nor am I aware of any violations or breaches of security which I have not officially reported, except as set forth on the reverse side of this sheet or on other attachments.
- 5. I have been advised that, in the event I am called upon by the properly constituted authorities to testify or provide information which I am pledged hereby not to disclose, I will notify the Organization immediately; I will also advise said authorities of my secrecy commitments to our government and will request that my right or need to testify be established before I am required to do so.
- 6. I am aware of the provisions and penalities of the espionage laws of our government and am fully aware that any violation on my part of certain matters sworn to by me under this oath may subject me to prosecution under the terms of these laws, and that violation of other portions of this oath are subject to appropriate action, including such dissemination of the violation as the circumstances warrant.
- I have read and understand the contents of this oath and voluntarily affix my signature hereto with the full knowledge that this oath was executed for the mutual benefit of myself and our government, and that

SECRET

RECEND. COPY

31.185

SECRET

SECRET

1 3 OCT 1976

MEMORANDOM FOR: Director of Central Intelligence

TROM

Raymond A. Warren

Chief, Latin America Division

1.17

Deputy Director for Operations

SUBJECT

Previous Agency Association With Persons
Allegedly Responsible for Bombing of
Cubana Airlines Flight

1. On 6 October a Cubana airlines flight crashed shortly after takeoff from Scawell airport at Barbados. Seventy-eight persons aboard were killed in the crash. The passengers were mostly Cuban, but also included a North Korean delegation and the wife of the Guyanese DCM in Havana.

- 2. Following the incident the Trinidad and-Tobago police detained two Venezuelan citizens who they believe are connected with the bombing. The suspects are Jose VAZQUEZ Garcia and Freddy LUGO, both holders of Venezuelan passports. On subsequent interrogation by the Trinidadian police it was learned that Vazquez is an alias used by Hernan Ricardo Lozano.

NATURES TRANCE SERVING WAR IN INC. SOURCES MIN TO BLUE HAVENZO E2,1MPDET CL BY 9560

SECRET

who is a journalist in Caraca nutestedsour Embassy officials as involved suspicion is based on the fac a Caracas hotel occupied by m	t Recourt was seen surveilling - embers of a Cuban fencing
team, who absequently were k	from Sentember 1960 until
December 1966 as a writer and	press placement asset
anti Castro propoga	nda campaign. His termination
was somewhat less than amicab Romani was paid a termination	bonus and signed a quit claim.
5.	Headquarters have no further
5information of Agency associat	tion of any of the other
individuals thus far mentioned Cubana crash.	l in connection with the
	Signed Raymond A. Warren
	Raymond A. Warren
ec: DDCI	•
CONCUR:	
Masacre Commission	1 5 001 1076
Deputy Director for Operations	bate
	*•

2

SECRET

Previous Agency Association with Persons Allegedly Responsible for Bombing of Cub una Airlines Flight SHRIET:

pro/pc/tA/ops/N/D.Winters:1ch (13 October 1976) (x1173)

Distribution:
Orig & 1 - DCI
1 - DDCI
1 - Ex Reg

2 - 11110

1 - ADDO 2 - C/LA 1 - LA/OPS 1 - LA/CAR 1 - LA/PNC/V

المنهية المتراثات والمالي أستاح المتكند المشارية والمتاكنة والمتكافئة والمتاكنة والمتاكنة والمتاكنة والمتاكنة

TAPENDO UNIT NOTIFIED

SECRET

SECRET

STAFFILMEDELLES

ADVANCE COLO ISSUFFICION OF PROPERTY OF ALL FION UNIT

ALL FION UNIT

ALL FION UNIT

T 29 96 44 EI A6 93

PAGE 01-01

IN 06 78 46

TOR:1322202 OCT 76

S E C R E T 1322162 OCT 76 STAFF

CITE

TO: PRIORITY DIRECTOR.

WNINTEL AXULE

1. FYI, STATION HAS RECEIVED REPORTS FROM SEVERAL SOURCES

WHICH INDICATE ALMOST CERTAINLY THAT WKSCARLET-3 WAS ARRESTED BY

DISIP 12 OCTOBER AND IS BEING DETAINED UNDER SUSPICION OF

INVOLVEMENT IN THE 6 OCTOBER DESTRUCTION OF CUBANA AIRCRAFT NEAR

BARBADOS, ALSO, THAT WKSCARLET-3'S OFFICE WAS RAIDED AND ALL

FILES CONFISCATED MORNING 13 OCTOBER.

2. FILE: 201-0300985, E2 IMPDET.



RECORD 60°

201- 300 985-13 Oct 76

OUTOURS INCOMOL . STATEMENT
BIGNAL CENTER USE OF THE BOOK OF PAGE OF PAGE
SECRET
STAFF 1222447 DIRECTOR 926531
CONF. OLDS INFO: FILE CIFFAN, CLSNID, COS, O NO HOURS OF NO PER CESSIP
TO: IMMEDIATE FBI//INTELLIGENCE DIVISON.Y
S E C R E TWARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND
METHODS INVOLVEDNOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN NATIONALSNOT RELEASABLE
TO CONTRACTORS OR CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTS 4
SUBJECT: TRACES ON PERSONS INVOLVED IN LOCT 1976 CUBANA CRASH Y
CIR-294-76 P
1. THIS AGENCY HAS CONDUCTED AN INVESTIGATION OF THE NAMES OF
PERSONS SUSPECTED OF INVOLVEMENT IN THE L OCTOBER 1976 CRASH OF THE
UBANA AIRLINES FLIGHT OFF THE COAST OF BARBADOS. WE HAVE NO
ON HERNAN RICARDO - LOEMO AKA HERNAN RICHROD
O Z A N O ALIAS JOSE V A Z Q U E Z GARCIA; FREDDY L U G O ;
RE. SEALY.Y
2. WE HAVE DETERMINED THAT THIS AGENCY HAD A RELATIONSHIP WITH
NE PERSON WHOSE NAME HAS BEEN MENTIONED IN CONNECTION WITH THE
EPORTED BOMBING: 4
LUGO'S EMPLOYER IN CARACAS IS LUIS POSADA CARRILES.
ORMER HEAD OF THE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE DIVISION OF THE DIRECTORATE
OR THE SERVICES OF INTELLIGENCE AND PREVENTION (DISIP). THE
ATE:
RIG: NIT: WKSCARLET-3

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED

E 2 IMPDET CI. BY: 012933

14-00000

		Oบ้า	rgoli	NG	MES	SAGE					· 	
	844	81GH 4 4 GH) #81#83 J. 4 W	¥≠#© 9£1 8•○*	198	w den	9.1	 _L	. 7	[]	0 0	*4041
9MF	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		10	2		5,
CLASS (P-C 47+Q-6											
3 Z	CRE	T									~	
me 88 #	8 6 HANDLING II	HOYEA FOR			9478 Tues & BC	HAMP MALE	enia.		100 9 5 A &	*****	C 9 WAG	100
STAF	F						DIRECTOR					
60	NF.		INFO:	FILE			926531		0	DE	SSEM I	ĐY:
			inry;	FILE			160001		0			
	**** .		P ==						0	to Pt	R	

VENEZUELAN CIVILIAN SECURITY SERVICE. POSADA IS A FORMER AGENT OF CIA. HE WAS AMICABLY TERMINATED IN JULY 1967 BUT CONTACT WAS RE-ESTABLISHED IN OCTBOBER 1967. HE LOST HIS POSITION WITH DISIP IN MARCH 1974 AS A RESULT OF A CHANGE IN THE VENEZUELAN GOVERNMENT AND WAS AMICABLY TERMINATED. WE CONTINUED OCCASIONAL CONTACT WITH HIM. HIS LAST REPORTED CONTACT WITH US WAS IN MUJUNE 1976 WHEN HE UNSUCCESSFULLY SOUGHT ASSISTANCE REGARDING A VISA PROBLEM.

3. CLASSIFIED BY RECORDED REPORTING OFFICER. EXEMPT FROM GENERAL DECLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE OF E.O. 11632 EXEMPTION CATEGORY 58(2). IMPOSSIBLE TO DETERMINE DATE OF AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION.Y

No Comment of the Com

ORIG:

C/LA/CAR

SECRET chyera 3 13 IN 254944 EI A1 61 - PAGE 01 TOR: 0918362 OCT 76 S E C R E T 0918262 OCT 76 STAFF CITE (HACKELING ACTING) TO: IMMEDIATE DIRECTOR. NIACT DIRECTOR WNINTEL RYBAT KMSTONE. REF: DIRECTO 926898 1. REF CORRECT THAT CRYPTONYM IS MKSCARLET-3 WHICH RECEIVED INCORRECTLY DUE TO ERROR IN TRANSMISSION (FIGURE AFTER NUMBER 3 WAS OPEN PAREN). AMBASSADOR BRIEFED ON RELATION-SHIP WITH WKSCARLET-3 HHO TERMINATED ON 13 FEBRUARY 1976. NO FIRM INFORMATION INDICATING WKSCARLET-3 INVOLVEMENT EXCEPT FOR SPECULATIONS OF LEGAL ATTACHE. CIRCUM-STATIAL EVIDENCE IS BASED ON APPARENT ASSOCIATION OF TWO SUSPECTS DETAINED IN TRINIDAD WITH WKSCARLET-3 AND ITEM FROM RICARDO M O R A L E S TO LEGAL ATTACHE (WHOSE ACCURACY HE CANNOT JUDGE) TO EFFECT THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO LEAVING VENEZUELA. 3. FILE: 221-302985. EZ IMPDET. SECRET 201- 300985 B 201- 282136 9 84 76

RECORD COD

ì	$\frac{\partial f}{\partial x} = \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2$
	OMF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	CALIFORNIA Z E C R E T
	STAFF DIRECTOR 926AGE 927 DIRECTOR 926AGE
	CONF. C/CA 8 INFO: FILE CITTAN DOD'S DOD C/CA 0 monoces
• •	CIPSIEGO CIOSA CIOPSINT CIOPSINGY
	TO: IMMEDIATE Y
	NIACT Y
	WNINTEL RYBAT KMSTONE V
	REFS: A. IN OLYMY7
	B. IN OPANSAL A
	1. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVADOR
	ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER
٠.	INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLI-
	CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF
	CURRENT RELATIONSHIP BOB
	PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON PROCESS SCRIPTION CONTACTS WELL WITH
	IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. Y
	2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF 8 RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE
	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
_	3. LICE. COT-300402. EC. THENEY.
\mathcal{B} .	201- 282/36
	REF A - PLVUCADET/MESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP
	REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT.
	DATE: 9 OCT 76 CORIGE LA/COG L
	EXT: 1715 /
	Malanes
	CAMPAGE OFFICE IS PROHIBITED F 2 IMPORT
	SECRET REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET

7. 1
OMF D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D D
- 1 adviere afterna
SECRET WILLIES MANDLING WORLDOO OATS THES SEROND SETO MODDAGE NETROBER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE
STAFF COMP. C/CA & INFO: FILE CITY DAY DOODS C/CIY O TO DISSEMBLE OF THE CITY DAY DAY DOODS C/CIY O TO DOODS C/C
Clark Clark
O =======
TO: IMMEDIATE V
NIACT Y
WNINTEL RYBAT KNSTONE Y
REFS: A. IN 054447
B.
1. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVADOR
ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF. 8 AND OTHE
INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLI-
CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT. IF
YOU HAVE NO TALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WESCARLET-3'S
PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON RECENT STATION CONTACTS HEIM WITH.
IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. Y
2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED 28 LATE OF THE PROPERTY
ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. Y
3. FILE: 201-300985. E2. IMPDET.A
REF A - PLVWCADET/MESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN
REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGATT.
DATE: 9 OCT 76 ge LA/COG CDRAFT
ORIG: PK UNIT: LA/PNC/V EXT: 1776
EXT: 1715
Milliamer Castlarpne
* REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET
SECRET . CL BY: 008492

luis Clemente PASAPA Carriles (201-300909)

WECURLET-3 (CORMERLY AMULINE-15, CIFENCE-4)

DPC5 15 February 1920, Cientuesos, Cuba

U.S. Permanent Resident Alica (PRA) at least until 30 May 75. Possibly has lost status as result of allowing his reentry permit to expire, but this not clear. We protected his PRA status while he worked for us in Caracas—until termination June 74.

Also holds Venezuelan passport.

Entered U.S. as exile 20 February 1961. Served U.S. Army as 2nd Lt. Fort Benning Murch 63 - Murch 64. Kember of JUNE to early 65.

- April 65 granted POA and recruited by JAWAVE as instructor working for Training Branch and as source of into on exile activities in Minmi area. OA Oct (75.
- Aug 66 being used by JAMAVE CI Branch to report on activities of "Central Junta" being organized to govern activities of RECE, Comundos L, MRTH, and AVEC. Subject associated with RECE.
- June 67 Schject known to FBI and Department of Justice as CIA employee. Cooperating with FBI/Minmi in investigation of Frank "Lefty" Rosenthal.
- July 67 Amicably terminated by JMMAVE. Continuing to cooperate with FBI.
- Aug 67 Mentioned an CIA agent in broadcasts from LASO conference.
- March 73 Suspected by DEA of involvement in narcotics trafficking. (He was in burpe on DESIP business at the time.) May 73 "passed" polygraph on this subject.
- March 74 Dismissed from DISIP, along with many others, when AD administration inaugurated. Terminated j0 June 74 due to loss of access. Salary at time of termination \$450 per month.
- Contact with Sueject continued because of outstanding problem re U.S. taxes, which was rimally settled February 70. At that time Subject was informing re movements and activities of Orlando BOSCH. Occasional contact continued at least through June 76.
- Agency protected Subject's PEA status from March 1970 until his termination fune 1974. In January 1975, nemo was sent to Alien Affairs Officer telling him that IEES file could be "decentralized."

wescald 3 (File

WKSCARLET-3

October 1961 Employed at Firestone International Div. in Akron, Ohio.

1963 U.S. Army Platoon leader (2nd Lt) Fort Benning, Ga.

19 Aug 63 Polygraphed in connection with investigation for attendance at intelligence course. passed.

March 64 Released from active duty

May 64 Subject in charge of group setting up training camp in - Polk County, Fla. Was also an instructor.

June 64 Resided in Miami, was member of JURE

Jan 65 Subject assigned to N/V Venus and one of the plotters to take command of the M/V Venus, a 110-ft Panamanian vessel belonging to Manuel Ray Rivero, leader of JURE.

Subject dispatched to Miami by Jose Ricardo Rabel Nunez, one of the chief plotters.

14823 March 65 Subject approached by 281386 re using subject as Mexico?

weapons instructor in MXEXAGÍ, connection with planned coup. Station advised subject accept offer and report findings to WAVE

26 Mar 65 Recruited by JMWAVE/training instructor and reporter on exile activities in the Miami area.

April 65 POA granted

20 Apr 65 Team leader of Cuban exile recruits for operational teams to participate in an attempt to overthrow the Guatemalan government.

15 Apr 65 Polygraphed on 1) whether he had withheld anything re his knowledge of Roberto Alejos Arug (Subject had withheld

info on a U.S. military uniform mentioned in a conversation related to the plan to overthrow Guatemala)

- 2) fact that Subj in contact with the group planning a been revolution in Guatemala; that Subject had/recruited to transport arms for the group from N.Y. (place of purchase) to Miami, that Subj had told no one of his connection with \$\mathcal{E}IA\$; that he was not reporting to anyone other than CIA.
- 3) Fact that he never took part in any communist party activity; never worked for any Castro intell or security service and that apart from Cuba, he had no connection or agreement with the government of any other country.
- Polygraphed to verify that Subject was not cooperating in any way with the gov. of any country other than U.S. and was not obligated to any Cuban exile group. 2. He never did anything on purpose to cause an operation to fail and never than took CIA equipment or cargo without authorization.
 - 3. Did not assist in the training of any unauthorized persons since working for CIA.
 - 4. Did not recall having discussed the details of his operational activities with any unauthorized person.
- 20 July 66 Subject requested permission to accept a position (military leader) as part of a collective Junta set up to govern the activities of joint forces working collectively in activities against Cuba.
- In U.S. Dept of Justice investigation of Lefty Rosenthal,
 Subject was revealed as "attached to CIA" and as supplier of
 240 lbs of C-4 explosives. The Dept had a report from its
 Security Squad which stated that Subject was CIA agent in a MxS
 GS status.

sustice pape requested have subject recontact Rosenthal for
meetings for purpose of arresting Rosenthal for possession
of goods passed to him by Subject.
amicably Subject terminated/by JMWAVE at Hqs instructions for
loss of access (resigned from his position as a military
coordinator/member of RECE) and security reasons (involved
with Miami gambler Frank Rosenthal.
Subject informed KICOBALT-1 that he had offered his services
to Bolivian Consul in Miami as interrogator/guerrilla
fighter in Bolivia, offered \$800 (Hqs in no way involved)
Proposed to organize a group of Cuban glerrilla training
officers. He left the impression that he departing soon
Traveled Caracas seek employment through an old friend who
resided there.
JMWAVE advised that no contact with subject be made because
he mentioned as CIA agent on radio & TV LASSO conference
and also involved shaby deals in Miami.
Returned to Miami obtain proper visa enable him work in
Venezuela. Said he obtained job with DIGEPOL through
Rafael Tremolst Gustavo Ortiz Faez
Subject's contract held in abeyance until he in place.
Subject to be re-contacted when he returns
and starts new job.
Subject picked up as unilateral penetration of CIRASH and
CIRASH-4.

Subject began working with DIEGPOL.

1 Nov 67

- Polygraphed BR Purpose: To determine conclusively that he broke off completely with Lefty Rosenthal group and that he not currently involved in any illegal activity which could cause embarrassment to US Gov. and 1) Status of his relationship with his brothers 2) degree of his involvement with in theft and disposal of demolition and other sabatoge devices. 3) past illegal activities or association with gangster elements make him vulnerable to blackmail. 4) that he not engaged in activities hostile to to U.S. government. Subject was willing and eager to PRESE take SWIRL. passed SWIRL exam 23 May with satisfactory clarification on all points of KREMERE CONCERN.
- 7-12 Aug 68: Attended Latin American student conference at Merida
- 17 Jan 69 Subject returned to Caracas (from Miami?-not clear in 201)
- 29 AUG 69 Subject ordered by CIVISTA to make surrepitious entry of Guayana Embassy in Caracas to get "any info of interest".
- 19 Oct 69 Left Caracas for Miami to investigate purchase of \$300,000 worth of weapons by Richard Hart.
- 17 Nov 69 Subject making efforts preserve rights to become U.S.

 citizen while becoming citizen of Venezuela (which might
 be necessary for ops reasons i.e., to maintain his high
 position in GOV). Sought Station's help who, through Hqs was
 able solve problem.
- 18 Mar 70 Subject & family in Miami to process application for U.S. re-entry permits. Returned Caracas 20 March.
- Subject sent by CIFENCE service to Lima to assemble bomb to be sent to former Venezuelan dictator Perez Jimenez.

 Subject requested help in mission.

ن بود

- Sept 71 Subj notified that he to accompany Venezuelan Minister of Interior (Loreazo Fernandez) on a 4 to 6 week trip to Europe. Trip speculated to be Fernandez' touching base for political reasons prior announcing his presidential candidacy upon return.
- 28 Nov 71 OA requested for use as penetration of DISIP.
- 29 Nov 71 Subject polygraphed to determine if DISIP and/or CIFENCE-1 had knowledge of Subject's connections ; if he ever requested to work against U.S.; if he contacted either of his brothers since May 68; he involved with illegal arms smuggling. Result: answered truthfully, no indication of deception.
- 1 Dec 71 Travelled to Miami by his employer to purchase 25 nine milimeter pistols for GOV use. (unable to refuse or evade assignment).
- 17 July 72 OA granted.
- Apr 72 Subject placed in charge of another CIRASH division with more responsibility and importance. Initiated extensive investigation of Prensa Latina and its Caracas Director and the kidnapping of Venezuelan industrialist Carlos Dumin dominguez.
- 5 Feb 73 To Rome to aid in auddo operation
- 12 Feb 73 Name mentioned in unspecified connection with several members of the UIR who involved with narcotics.

22 Feb 73 Subject refused a \$30,000 bribe (from 2 U.S. attorneys) to influence Venezuelan government officials to drop charges against a representative of a New Jersey corporation.XANNA The New Jersey Corporation (AVM) was instrumental in getting a \$20,000 contract for the U.S. for the voting machines to be used in the December 1973 elections.